
1 of 107



2 of 107



3 of 107



4 of 107



5 of 107



6 of 107



7 of 107



8 of 107



9 of 107



10 of 107



11 of 107



12 of 107



13 of 107



14 of 107



15 of 107



16 of 107



17 of 107



18 of 107



19 of 107



20 of 107



21 of 107



22 of 107



23 of 107



24 of 107



25 of 107



26 of 107



27 of 107



28 of 107



29 of 107



30 of 107



31 of 107



32 of 107



33 of 107



34 of 107



35 of 107



36 of 107



37 of 107



38 of 107



39 of 107



40 of 107



41 of 107



42 of 107



43 of 107



44 of 107



45 of 107



46 of 107



47 of 107



48 of 107



49 of 107



50 of 107



51 of 107



52 of 107



53 of 107



Tab 3—FY2003/FY2004/FY2005/FY2006/FY2007/FY2008 
Major Maintenance Project Status Report 

 

54 of 107



55 of 107



56 of 107



57 of 107



58 of 107



59 of 107



60 of 107



61 of 107



62 of 107



63 of 107



64 of 107



65 of 107



66 of 107



67 of 107



68 of 107



69 of 107



70 of 107



71 of 107



72 of 107



73 of 107



74 of 107



75 of 107



76 of 107



77 of 107



78 of 107



79 of 107



80 of 107



81 of 107



Major Maintenance Funding Recommendations for FY2008
Approved July 12, 2007

FY08 
Rank Agency--Project Location & Title (Year of Request)

FY2008 New 
or Additional 

Funds
FY2008 Revised 

Request
Proposed 

FY2006
Proposed 

FY2007
Proposed 

FY2008
REVISED
FY2008

Proposed 
FY2009 REVISED FY2009

Proposed 
FY2010 Comments

FY2008 
Agency 
Priority

FY2008 
Change In 
Status FY06-FY09 Total Unfunded Need

Proposed 
FY2010

Other Funds 
Recommended

902  Vertical Infrastructure Program Support--Design & 
Construction Project Management (FY2007)

$0 $3,750,000 $450,000 $900,000 $1,200,000 $1,200,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $0 $4,050,000 ($300,000) $0 ($300,000)

901  Vertical Infrastructure Program Support--Design & 
Construction Vertical Infrastructure Program (FY2007)

$0 $800,000 $200,000 $200,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $0 $900,000 ($100,000) $0 ($100,000)

903  Vertical Infrastructure Program Support--Statewide 
Americans With Disabilities Act Allocations at 4% of 
Appropriation (FY2007)

$0 $3,956,600 $356,600 $400,000 $1,600,000 $1,600,000 $1,600,000 $1,600,000 $0 $3,956,600 $0 $0 $0

8999  Vertical Infrastructure Program Support--Statewide 
Monuments Allocations (FY2007)

$0 $450,000 $0 $0 $300,000 $0 $150,000 $450,000 $0 $450,000 $0 $0 $0

2008  Vertical Infrastructure Program Support--Statewide 
Update of Inventory and Assessment Survey (FY2008)

$2,000,000 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $0 New 
Request

$2,000,000 $0 $0 $0

2007  Vertical Infrastructure Program Support--Strategic 
Sourcing (FY2007)

$0 $443,454 $0 $443,454 $0 $0 $0 $0 $443,454 $0 $0 $0

 Vertical Infrastructure Program Support Total $1,006,600 $1,943,454 $5,350,000 $5,050,000 $3,500,000 $3,800,000 $0 $11,800,054 ($400,000) $0 ($400,000)

39 Administrative Services--Capitol Building--Capitol 
Window Repairs, Phase 13 (FY2006)

$0 $12,715 $12,715 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 FY2007 Capital Funds 
Available--Capital Funds 
Available; Revised at 
5/25/06 Meeting of Vertical 
Infrastructure Advisory 
Committee

$12,715 $0 $0 $0

56 Administrative Services--Capitol Building--Des Moines--
Replace undersized chiller, fluid cooler and structual 
walls for  Capitol chilliers (FY2006)

$0 $139,500 $0 $139,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Consider SIFIC funding. $139,500 $0 $0 $0

2007 Administrative Services--Capitol Complex Install Dry 
Cooling Towers and Plate Heat Exchangers (Design) 
(FY2007)

$0 $35,000 $35,000 $0 $0 $35,000 $0 $0 $0

111 Administrative Services--Capitol Complex--Des Moines--
Upgrade seimens automation system (FY2006)

$0 $150,000 $0 $0 $150,000 $124,500 $0 $25,500 $0 Verify eligibility for SIFIC; 
consider routine 
maintenance money..--

$150,000 $0 $0 $0

33 Administrative Services--Carriage House--Replace Roof 
and repair walls at the Carriage House (FY2006)

$0 $80,000 $10,000 $0 $70,000 $58,100 $0 $11,900 $0 Consider as part of match 
for proposed DOT grant.

$80,000 $0 $0 $0

112 Administrative Services--Central Energy Plant--Des 
Moines--Install air separator on chilled water supply line 
for year round operation (FY2006)

$0 $40,000 $0 $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Consider SIFIC and 
possible energy rebates.--

$40,000 $0 $0 $0

9999 Administrative Services--DMS/ Capitol Complex--Grimes 
Dock Levelers (FY2006)

$0 $18,249 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Consider routine 
maintenance or operational 
funding.

$0 $18,249 $0 $18,249

9999 Administrative Services--DMS/ Capitol Complex--Grimes 
Restroom Ceiling Replacement (FY2006)

$0 $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Consider routine 
maintenance money or 
defer for capital request.

$0 $6,000 $0 $6,000

9999 Administrative Services--DMS/ Capitol Complex--Repair 
Asphalt Paking Lots 1,2,3,14 and 19. (FY2006)

$0 $293,965 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $293,965 $0 $293,965

46 Administrative Services--DMS/ Capitol Complex--Repair 
Roofs on the Capitol Complex (FY2006)

$0 $50,560 $46,140 $4,420 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Use routine maintenance 
money and consider 
warranty issues as 
appropriate.

$50,560 $0 $0 $0

2007 Administrative Services--DMS/ Capitol Complex--Repair 
Roofs on the Capitol Complex (FY2006)

$0 $50,000 $50,000 $0 $0 $50,000 $0 $0 $0

30 Administrative Services--DMS/ Capitol Complex--Replace 
Roofs on the Grimes and CEP (FY2006)

$0 $361,396 $36,140 $0 $325,256 $269,962 $0 $55,294 $0 0 $361,396 $0 $0 $0

8 Administrative Services--DMS/ Capitol Complex--
Structural review of the Hoover walkway (FY2006)

$0 $2,889 $2,889 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $2,889 $0 $0 $0

Iowa Dept. of Administrative Services
Vertical Infrastructure Program 1 of 24

82 of 107



Major Maintenance Funding Recommendations for FY2008
Approved July 12, 2007

FY08 
Rank Agency--Project Location & Title (Year of Request)

FY2008 New 
or Additional 

Funds
FY2008 Revised 

Request
Proposed 

FY2006
Proposed 

FY2007
Proposed 

FY2008
REVISED
FY2008

Proposed 
FY2009 REVISED FY2009

Proposed 
FY2010 Comments

FY2008 
Agency 
Priority

FY2008 
Change In 
Status FY06-FY09 Total Unfunded Need

Proposed 
FY2010

Other Funds 
Recommended

2006 Administrative Services--Fire Alarm Improvements - 
Grimes, Hoover & Energy Plant Buildings (FY06) 
(FY2007)

$0 $12,715 $12,715 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,715 $0 $0 $0

9999 Administrative Services--General Services Enterprise--
Area of Refuge/Relocation of fire annunciation panel 
board (FY2008)

$72,000 $72,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 2 New 
Request

$0 $72,000 $0 $72,000

2010 Administrative Services--General Services Enterprise--
Asbestos Abatement and Equipment Removal Grimes 
Bldg. (FY2008)

$129,920 $129,920 $0 $0 $129,920 $107,834 $0 $22,086 $0 6 New 
Request

$129,920 $0 $0 $0

2008 Administrative Services--General Services Enterprise--
Assess Total Need and Repair EPDM Roof at 1000 E. 
Grand (FY2008)

$62,940 $62,940 $0 $0 $62,940 $52,240 $0 $10,700 $0 17 New 
Request

$62,940 $0 $0 $0

2010 Administrative Services--General Services Enterprise--
Boiler Surge Tank and Tube Replacement (FY2008)

$151,200 $151,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $151,200 4 New 
Request

$0 $151,200 $151,200 $0

2010 Administrative Services--General Services Enterprise--
Clean and repair tunnel drainage (FY2008)

$171,360 $171,360 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $171,360 12 New 
Request

$0 $171,360 $171,360 $0

9999 Administrative Services--General Services Enterprise--
Concrete Parking for Facilities Management Center 
(FY2008)

$328,720 $328,720 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 11 New 
Request

$0 $328,720 $0 $328,720

9999 Administrative Services--General Services Enterprise--
Demolish the top section of the Wallace parking structure 
(FY2008)

$913,920 $913,920 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 14 New 
Request

$0 $913,920 $0 $913,920

2010 Administrative Services--General Services Enterprise--
Double Wall fuel tank for Central Energy Plant (FY2008)

$1,116,884 $1,116,884 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,116,884 8 New 
Request

$0 $1,116,884 $1,116,884 $0

9999 Administrative Services--General Services Enterprise--
Emergency phone stations and cell repeater in tunnel 
(FY2008)

$173,600 $173,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 15 New 
Request

$0 $173,600 $0 $173,600

231 Administrative Services--General Services Enterprise--
Enclose elevator switchgear (FY2007)

$0 $30,000 $0 $30,000 $0 $0 $9 $9 $0 Moved to FY2007 by Staff 
6/7/06

$30,009 ($9) $0 ($9)

506 Administrative Services--General Services Enterprise--
Jessie Parker Loading Dock Retainage Wall (FY2007)

$0 $35,750 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,750 $35,750 $0 $35,750 $0 $0 $0

2010 Administrative Services--General Services Enterprise--
Lucas Building Heating Cooling Coil Replacement 
(FY2008)

$91,840 $91,840 $0 $0 $91,840 $76,227 $0 $15,613 $0 9 New 
Request

$91,840 $0 $0 $0

2010 Administrative Services--General Services Enterprise--
Recaulk Stone on Hoover Building (FY2008)

$705,600 $705,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $705,600 10 New 
Request

$0 $705,600 $705,600 $0

2010 Administrative Services--General Services Enterprise--
Repair exterior walway on the Hoover building pursuant 
to Phase 1 recommendations. (FY2008)

$188,128 $188,128 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $188,128 5 New 
Request

$0 $188,128 $188,128 $0

2010 Administrative Services--General Services Enterprise--
Repair Hoover Outside Air Duct (FY2008)

$153,400 $153,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $153,400 13 New 
Request

$0 $153,400 $153,400 $0

511 Administrative Services--General Services Enterprise--
Replace and /or Re-seal Windows at the Hoover Building 
(FY2007)

$0 $72,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $72,000 $72,000 $0 $72,000 $0 $0 $0

9999 Administrative Services--General Services Enterprise--
Replace cooling tower 2 and related pumps at Central 
Energy Plant (FY2008)

$868,000 $868,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 7 New 
Request

$0 $868,000 $0 $868,000

Iowa Dept. of Administrative Services
Vertical Infrastructure Program 2 of 24

83 of 107



Major Maintenance Funding Recommendations for FY2008
Approved July 12, 2007

FY08 
Rank Agency--Project Location & Title (Year of Request)

FY2008 New 
or Additional 

Funds
FY2008 Revised 

Request
Proposed 

FY2006
Proposed 

FY2007
Proposed 

FY2008
REVISED
FY2008

Proposed 
FY2009 REVISED FY2009

Proposed 
FY2010 Comments

FY2008 
Agency 
Priority

FY2008 
Change In 
Status FY06-FY09 Total Unfunded Need

Proposed 
FY2010

Other Funds 
Recommended

2010 Administrative Services--General Services Enterprise--
Replace fire alarm system at the Historical Building 
(FY2008)

$884,800 $884,800 $0 $884,000 $733,720 $0 $150,280 $0 1 New 
Request

$884,000 $800 $0 $800

218 Administrative Services--General Services Enterprise--
Replace North and East Roofs at Jessie Parker Building 
(FY2007)

$0 $170,000 $0 $17,000 $153,000 $126,990 $0 $26,010 $0 $170,000 $0 $0 $0

230 Administrative Services--General Services Enterprise--
Replace Obsolete lighting controler (FY2007)

$0 $117,000 $0 $0 $117,000 $97,110 $0 $19,890 $0 $117,000 $0 $0 $0

225 Administrative Services--General Services Enterprise--
Replace the underlayment roof on the plaza decking at 
the Historical Building (FY2007)

$0 $860,000 $0 $86,000 $774,000 $642,420 $0 $131,580 $0 $860,000 $0 $0 $0

2010 Administrative Services--General Services Enterprise--
Steam, condensate, chilled water, piping in tunnel, 
inspect and repair insulation. (FY2008)

$1,210,000 $1,210,000 $0 $0 $400,000 $332,000 $400,000 $468,000 $410,000 16 New 
Request

$800,000 $410,000 $410,000 $0

9999 Administrative Services--General Services Enterprise--
Upgrade Emergency Paging System (FY2008)

$61,600 $61,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 3 New 
Request

$0 $61,600 $0 $61,600

95 Administrative Services--Historical Building--Des Moines, 
Iowa--Fountain deficiencies (FY2006)

$0 $187,476 $0 $0 $0 $0 $187,476 $187,476 $0 Consider private funding 
through Cultural Affairs.

$187,476 $0 $0 $0

32 Administrative Services--Historical Building--Des Moines, 
Iowa--Planter bed deficiencies (FY2006)

$0 $151,500 $151,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $151,500 $0 $0 $0

69 Administrative Services--Historical Building--Des Moines, 
Iowa--Plaza Tile Failure (FY2006)

$0 $189,080 $0 $86,000 $103,080 $85,556 $0 $17,524 $0 Consider private funding 
through Cultural Affairs.

$189,080 $0 $0 $0

52 Administrative Services--Historical Building--Des Moines, 
Iowa--Repair exterior sealant deficiences (FY2006)

$0 $600,977 $0 $50,000 $300,977 $249,811 $250,000 $301,166 $0 0 $600,977 $0 $0 $0

53 Administrative Services--Historical Building--Des Moines, 
Iowa--Repair granite failures (FY2006)

$0 $1,462,146 $0 $111,000 $675,000 $560,250 $676,146 $790,896 $0 0 $1,462,146 $0 $0 $0

93 Administrative Services--Historical Building--Des Moines, 
Iowa--Skylight deficiencies (FY2006)

$0 $627,725 $0 $0 $51,000 $42,330 $576,725 $585,395 $0 0 $627,725 $0 $0 $0

43 Administrative Services--Historical Building--Des Moines--
Replace cooling tower, electric heat pump and electric 
boilers (FY2006)

$0 $302,800 $4,080 $298,720 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Consider SIFIC funding and 
implications of changing 
electric rate.

$302,800 $0 $0 $0

23 Administrative Services--Lucas Building--Des Moines--
Repair gear drive on cooling tower (FY2006)

$0 $17,544 $17,544 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $17,544 $0 $0 $0

Administrative Services Total $293,724 $947,640 $4,288,013 $3,559,051 $2,198,106 $2,927,068 $2,896,572 $7,727,482 $5,633,417 $2,896,572 $2,736,845
232 Commerce--Alcoholic Bev Div, 1918 SE Hulsizer Rd, 

Ankeny, IA 50021--Replacement of exterior windows 
(FY2007)

$0 $27,500 $0 $0 $27,500 $27,500 $0 $0 $0 $27,500 $0 $0 $0

224 Commerce--Alcoholic Bev Div, 1918 SE Hulsizer Rd, 
Ankeny, IA 50021--Roof Replacement (FY2007)

$550,000 $950,000 $0 $40,000 $360,000 $298,800 $0 $61,200 $0 $400,000 $550,000 $0 $550,000

47 Commerce--Alcoholic Beverages Division / Ankeny--
Alcoholic Beverages Division / Window Replacement 
(FY2006)

$0 $50,000 $0 $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Consider SIFIC and energy 
rebates for windows.

$50,000 $0 $0 $0

2008 Commerce--Alcoholic Beverages Division / Ankeny--
Repair South Warehouse Wall (FY2008)

$35,000 $35,000 $0 $0 $35,000 $35,000 $0 $0 $0 1 New 
Request

$35,000 $0 $0 $0

2010 Commerce--Alcoholic Beverages Division / Ankeny--
Replace Warehouse Dock Doors (FY2008)

$98,000 $98,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $98,000 3 New 
Request

$0 $98,000 $98,000 $0

9999 Commerce--Alcoholic Beverages Division / Ankeny--
Replace Warehouse Lighting (FY2008)

$49,000 $49,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 5 New 
Request

$0 $49,000 $0 $49,000

Iowa Dept. of Administrative Services
Vertical Infrastructure Program 3 of 24

84 of 107



Major Maintenance Funding Recommendations for FY2008
Approved July 12, 2007

FY08 
Rank Agency--Project Location & Title (Year of Request)

FY2008 New 
or Additional 

Funds
FY2008 Revised 

Request
Proposed 

FY2006
Proposed 

FY2007
Proposed 

FY2008
REVISED
FY2008

Proposed 
FY2009 REVISED FY2009

Proposed 
FY2010 Comments

FY2008 
Agency 
Priority

FY2008 
Change In 
Status FY06-FY09 Total Unfunded Need

Proposed 
FY2010

Other Funds 
Recommended

9999 Commerce--Alcoholic Beverages Division / Ankeny--
Warehouse Truck Lot Extension (FY2008)

$45,000 $45,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 4 New 
Request

$0 $45,000 $0 $45,000

9 Commerce--Alcoholic Beverages Division / Ankeny--
Warehouse Wall Study (FY2006)

$0 $5,000 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $5,000 $0 $0 $0

2010 Commerce--Alcoholic Beverages Division / Ankeny--
Warehouse Window Glazing (FY2008)

$55,000 $55,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $55,000 2 New 
Request

$0 $55,000 $55,000 $0

Commerce Total $5,000 $90,000 $422,500 $361,300 $0 $61,200 $153,000 $517,500 $797,000 $153,000 $644,000
214 Corrections--Anamosa State Penitentiary - Anamosa--

Replacing West Half of the Administration Roof (FY2007)
$0 $100,000 $0 $20,905 $79,095 $65,649 $0 $13,446 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $0

27.5 Corrections--Anamosa State Penitentiary, Anamosa--
Replace north half of Metal Furniture (FY2007)

$0 $7,000 $0 $7,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Duplicate Request except 
for inflation

$7,000 $0 $0 $0

27 Corrections--Anamosa State Penitentiary, Anamosa--
Replace north half of Metal Furniture Building Roof. 
(FY2006)

$0 $65,000 $6,500 $58,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $65,000 $0 $0 $0

2010 Corrections--Anamosa State Penitentiary--ASP--Control 
Center Locking System (FY2008)

$50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000 13 New 
Request

$0 $50,000 $50,000 $0

2008 Corrections--Anamosa State Penitentiary-ASP-Dietary 
Infrastructure Improvements (FY2008)

$600,000 $0 $0 $600,000 $600,000 $0 $0 $0 2 New 
Request

$600,000 $0 $0 $0

2010 Corrections--Anamosa State Penitentiary--ASP-LUB & D-
3 Locking System (FY2008)

$2,586,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,586,000 5 New 
Request

$0 $2,586,000 $2,586,000 $0

2008 Corrections--Anamosa State Penitentiary--ASP--Replace 
Print Shop Roof (FY2008)

$70,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $70,000 11 New 
Request

$0 $70,000 $70,000 $0

2008 Corrections--Anamosa State Penitentiary--ASP--Replace 
Print Shop Roof (FY2008)

$110,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $110,000 11 New 
Request

$0 $110,000 $110,000 $0

73 Corrections--Anamosa State Penitentiary--Drill 2 wells 
and upgrade water tower (FY2006)

$1,000,000 $2,500,000 $0 $0 $1,500,000 $1,245,000 $1,000,000 $1,255,000 $0 0 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$2,500,000 $0 $0 $0

13 Corrections--Anamosa State Penitentiary--Electrical 
Upgrade Phase 3 (FY2006)

$0 $56,180 $56,180 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $56,180 ($0) $0 ($0)

13.5 Corrections--Anamosa State Penitentiary--Electrical 
Upgrade Phase 4 (FY2007)

$1,850,000 $2,657,098 $0 $257,098 $2,100,000 $1,743,000 $300,000 $657,000 $0 Continue as Phased Project Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$2,657,098 ($0) $0 ($0)

202 Corrections--Anamosa State Penitentiary--Living Unit B 
Fire Exit Stairs (FY2007)

$30,000 $230,000 $0 $100,000 $100,000 $83,000 $0 $17,000 $0 Moved to FY2007 by Staff 
6/7/06

Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$200,000 $30,000 $0 $30,000

71 Corrections--Anamosa State Penitentiary--Powerhouse 
Upgrade 3. Boiler Controls (FY2006)

$0 $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 0 $0 $200,000 $200,000 $0

434 Corrections--Anamosa State Penitentiary--Primary 
sewage Treatment JWC Auger monster (FY2007)

$0 $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $200,000 $0 $200,000 $0 $0 $0

82 Corrections--Anamosa State Penitentiary--Replacing 
West Half of the Administration Roof (FY2006)

$0 $90,000 $0 $9,000 $89,000 $73,870 $0 $15,130 $0 0 $98,000 ($8,000) $0 ($8,000)

70 Corrections--Anamosa State Penitentiary--Tuckpointing 
and repairing of stone walls. (FY2006)

$0 $220,000 $0 $0 $220,000 $182,600 $0 $37,400 $0 0 $220,000 $0 $0 $0

70.5 Corrections--Anamosa State Penitentiary--Tuckpointing 
and repairing of stone walls. (FY2007)

$0 $22,000 $0 $0 $22,000 $22,000 $0 $0 $0 Duplicate Request except 
for inflation

$22,000 $0 $0 $0

Iowa Dept. of Administrative Services
Vertical Infrastructure Program 4 of 24

85 of 107



Major Maintenance Funding Recommendations for FY2008
Approved July 12, 2007

FY08 
Rank Agency--Project Location & Title (Year of Request)

FY2008 New 
or Additional 

Funds
FY2008 Revised 

Request
Proposed 

FY2006
Proposed 

FY2007
Proposed 

FY2008
REVISED
FY2008

Proposed 
FY2009 REVISED FY2009

Proposed 
FY2010 Comments

FY2008 
Agency 
Priority

FY2008 
Change In 
Status FY06-FY09 Total Unfunded Need

Proposed 
FY2010

Other Funds 
Recommended

429 Corrections--Clarinda Correctional Facility--Boiler 
replacement (FY2007)

$2,000 $62,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $60,000 $60,000 $0 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$60,000 $2,000 $0 $2,000

2010 Corrections--Clarinda Correctional Facility--CCF--Backup 
Water Supply Line (FY2008)

$0 $1,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000,000 21 New 
Request

$0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $0

2010 Corrections--Clarinda Correctional Facility--CCF--
Replace Lodge Tunnel Ceiling (FY2008)

$0 $385,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $385,000 15 New 
Request

$0 $385,000 $385,000 $0

2010 Corrections--Clarinda Correctional Facility--CCF--Wagon 
Gates Protection Bollards (FY2008)

$0 $206,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $206,000 17 New 
Request

$0 $206,000 $206,000 $0

116 Corrections--Clarinda Correctional Facility--Expansion of 
Chiller System. (FY2006)

$65,000 $265,000 $0 $0 $265,000 $219,950 $0 $45,050 $0 Consider capital request. Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$265,000 $0 $0 $0

16 Corrections--Clarinda Correctional Facility--
Flashing/Guttering Project - Phase 2 and Drainage 
Project (FY2006)

$900,000 $1,100,000 $200,000 $0 $900,000 $747,000 $0 $153,000 $0 0 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$1,100,000 $0 $0 $0

103 Corrections--Clarinda Correctional Facility--Hot Water 
Boiler System (FY2006)

$60,000 $120,000 $0 $0 $60,000 $49,800 $0 $10,200 $0 Consider SIFIC and energy 
rebates for boiler 
replacement.

Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$60,000 $60,000 $0 $60,000

432 Corrections--Clarinda Correctional Facility--perimeter 
fence security additions (FY2007)

$0 $211,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $211,000 $211,000 $0 $211,000 $0 $0 $0

115 Corrections--Clarinda Correctional Facility--Razor Wire 
Project (FY2006)

$0 $75,000 $0 $0 $75,000 $62,250 $0 $12,750 $0 Consider capital request or 
operational funding.

$75,000 $0 $0 $0

57 Corrections--Clarinda Correctional Facility--Roof 
Replacement
(Dietary/Laundry) (FY2006)

$0 $75,000 $0 $5,000 $70,000 $58,100 $0 $11,900 $0 0 $75,000 $0 $0 $0

215 Corrections--Clarinda Correctional Facility--roofing 
replacement laundry/dietary (FY2007)

$0 $90,000 $0 $9,000 $81,000 $67,230 $0 $13,770 $0 $90,000 $0 $0 $0

227 Corrections--Clarinda Correctional Facility--shower wall 
liner (FY2007)

$225,000 $425,000 $0 $0 $200,000 $166,000 $0 $34,000 $0 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$200,000 $225,000 $0 $225,000

91 Corrections--Clarinda Correctional Facility--Window 
Replacement. (FY2006)

$0 $150,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $150,000 Consider SIFIC and energy 
rebates for windows.

Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$0 $150,000 $150,000 $0

2008 Corrections--Corrections--Anamosa--ASP--Replace East 
Administration Roof (FY2008)

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $120,000 11 New 
Request

$0 $0 $120,000 ($120,000)

2010 Corrections--Corrections--Clarinda Correctional Facility--
CCF--Replace Facility Security System (FY2008)

$0 $400,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $400,000 8 New 
Request

$0 $400,000 $400,000 $0

2010 Corrections--Corrections-Fort Dodge Correctional Facility-
-FDCF--Expand System to Unit H (FY2008)

$0 $13,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,000 19 New 
Request

$0 $13,000 $13,000 $0

2010 Corrections--Corrections-Fort Dodge Correctional Facility-
-FDCF--Expand system to unit I (FY2008)

$0 $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,000 18 New 
Request

$0 $35,000 $35,000 $0

2008 Corrections--Corrections-Fort Dodge Correctional Facility-
-FDCF--Repair Roof B, F and M (FY2008)

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,000 20 New 
Request

$0 $0 $7,000 ($7,000)

2010 Corrections--Corrections-Fort Dodge Correctional Facility-
-FDCF--Replace Unit A Hot Water Tank (FY2008)

$0 $13,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,000 16 New 
Request

$0 $13,000 $13,000 $0

Iowa Dept. of Administrative Services
Vertical Infrastructure Program 5 of 24

86 of 107



Major Maintenance Funding Recommendations for FY2008
Approved July 12, 2007

FY08 
Rank Agency--Project Location & Title (Year of Request)

FY2008 New 
or Additional 

Funds
FY2008 Revised 

Request
Proposed 

FY2006
Proposed 

FY2007
Proposed 

FY2008
REVISED
FY2008

Proposed 
FY2009 REVISED FY2009

Proposed 
FY2010 Comments

FY2008 
Agency 
Priority

FY2008 
Change In 
Status FY06-FY09 Total Unfunded Need

Proposed 
FY2010

Other Funds 
Recommended

2010 Corrections--Corrections-Fort Dodge Correctional Facility-
-FDCF--Security System Upgrade (FY2008)

$0 $639,650 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $639,650 12 New 
Request

$0 $639,650 $639,650 $0

433 Corrections--Fort Dodge Correctional Facility--Rplace 
LUD Hot Water Tank (FY2007)

$0 $21,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,000 $21,000 $0 $21,000 $0 $0 $0

228 Corrections--Iowa Correctional Facility for Women--
Repair Structural/Masonry Damage to Administration 
Building (FY2007)

$0 $500,000 $0 $0 $500,000 $415,000 $0 $85,000 $0 $500,000 $0 $0 $0

210 Corrections--Iowa Correctional Facility for Women--
Upgrade Electrical at Admin. and Living Units 1,2,3,4,&5. 
(FY2007)

$0 $283,500 $0 $28,350 $255,150 $211,775 $0 $43,376 $0 Moved to FY2007 by Staff 
6/7/06

$283,500 $0 $0 $0

35 Corrections--Iowa Correctional Institute for Women--
Administration Building Roof Replacement (FY2006)

$0 $70,000 $70,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $70,000 $0 $0 $0

68 Corrections--Iowa Correctional Institute for Women--Air 
Quality Improvements (FY2006)

$0 $382,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $382,000 $382,000 $0 0 $382,000 $0 $0 $0

67 Corrections--Iowa Correctional Institute for Women--
Asbestos Abatement (FY2006)

$0 $825,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $825,000 $825,000 $0 0 $825,000 $0 $0 $0

440 Corrections--Iowa Correctional Institute for Women--
HVAC System Improvements (FY2007)

$0 $382,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $382,000 $382,000 $0 $382,000 $0 $0 $0

99 Corrections--Iowa Correctional Institute for Women--
Reintegrate Electronic Locking System (FY2006)

$0 $450,000 $0 $0 $450,000 $373,500 $0 $76,500 $0 0 $450,000 $0 $0 $0

85 Corrections--Iowa Correctional Institute for Women--
Replace Tunnel Cap (FY2006)

$0 $260,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $260,000 $260,000 $0 0 $260,000 $0 $0 $0

87 Corrections--Iowa Correctional Institute for Women--
Tuckpointing and Construction Issues (FY2006)

$0 $450,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $450,000 0 $0 $450,000 $450,000 $0

87.5 Corrections--Iowa Correctional Institute for Women--
Tuckpointing and Construction Issues (FY2007)

$0 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000 Duplicate Request except 
for inflation

$0 $30,000 $30,000 $0

88 Corrections--Iowa Correctional Institute for Wowen--
Upgrade Exterior Fenestration - Phase I (FY2006)

$0 $208,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $208,500 Consider SIFIC and energy 
rebates for windows.

$0 $208,500 $208,500 $0

88.5 Corrections--Iowa Correctional Institute for Wowen--
Upgrade Exterior Fenestration - Phase I (FY2007)

$0 $625,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $625,000 Continuation of Phased 
Project

$0 $625,000 $625,000 $0

2008 Corrections--Iowa Medical and Classification Center--
IMCC--Roof Replacement (FY2008)

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000,000 10 New 
Request

$0 $0 $1,000,000 ($1,000,000)

97 Corrections--Iowa State Penitentiary - Fort Madison--
Boiler Controls - ISP Powerhouse (FY2006)

$0 $319,007 $0 $0 $69,007 $57,276 $250,000 $261,731 $0 Consider SIFIC and 
possible energy rebates.

$319,007 $0 $0 $0

97.5 Corrections--Iowa State Penitentiary - Fort Madison--
Boiler Controls - ISP Powerhouse (FY2007)

$0 $25,520 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,520 $25,520 $0 Duplicate Request except 
for inflation

$25,520 $0 $0 $0

5 Corrections--Iowa State Penitentiary - Fort Madison--Cell 
House Shower Replacements - Cell House 18 Phase I 
(FY2006)

$0 $100,000 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $100,000 $0 $0 $0

5.5 Corrections--Iowa State Penitentiary - Fort Madison--Cell 
House Shower Replacements û Cell House 419 Phase II 
(FY2007)

$3,400,000 $3,579,021 $0 $179,021 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Continue as Phased Project $179,021 $3,400,000 $0 $3,400,000

14 Corrections--Iowa State Penitentiary - Fort Madison--
Critical Structure Issues - Industries & Dietary Phase III 
(FY2006)

$0 $274,750 $274,750 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $274,750 $0 $0 $0

Iowa Dept. of Administrative Services
Vertical Infrastructure Program 6 of 24

87 of 107



Major Maintenance Funding Recommendations for FY2008
Approved July 12, 2007

FY08 
Rank Agency--Project Location & Title (Year of Request)

FY2008 New 
or Additional 

Funds
FY2008 Revised 

Request
Proposed 

FY2006
Proposed 

FY2007
Proposed 

FY2008
REVISED
FY2008

Proposed 
FY2009 REVISED FY2009

Proposed 
FY2010 Comments

FY2008 
Agency 
Priority

FY2008 
Change In 
Status FY06-FY09 Total Unfunded Need

Proposed 
FY2010

Other Funds 
Recommended

14.5 Corrections--Iowa State Penitentiary - Fort Madison--
Critical Structure Issues - Industries & Dietary Phase IV 
(FY2007)

$1,460,991 $1,726,821 $0 $165,830 $1,460,991 $1,212,623 $0 $248,368 $0 Continue as Phased Project Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$1,626,821 $100,000 $0 $100,000

12 Corrections--Iowa State Penitentiary - Fort Madison--
Electrical Upgrade - Phase IV (FY2006)

$0 $3,758,500 $2,324,478 $514,754 $921,000 $764,430 $0 $156,570 $0 0 $3,760,232 ($1,732) $0 ($1,732)

12.5 Corrections--Iowa State Penitentiary - Fort Madison--
Electrical Upgrade - Phase V (FY2007)

$1,038,344 $3,086,738 $0 $0 $1,500,000 $1,245,000 $548,394 $803,394 $0 0 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$2,048,394 $1,038,344 $0 $1,038,344

83 Corrections--Iowa State Penitentiary - Fort Madison--Fuel 
Tank Replacement - Powerhouse (FY2006)

$0 $703,431 $0 $0 $0 $0 $703,431 $703,431 $0 0 $703,431 $0 $0 $0

83.5 Corrections--Iowa State Penitentiary - Fort Madison--Fuel 
Tank Replacement - Powerhouse (FY2007)

$0 $65,232 $0 $0 $0 $0 $65,232 $65,232 $0 Duplicate Request except 
for inflation

Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$65,232 $0 $0 $0

26 Corrections--Iowa State Penitentiary - Fort Madison--
Roof Replacement Phase I - Cell House 17 (FY2006)

$0 $636,673 $56,593 $11,743 $568,337 $471,720 $0 $96,617 $0 0 $636,673 $0 $0 $0

26.5 Corrections--Iowa State Penitentiary - Fort Madison--
Roof Replacement Phase I - Cell House 17 (FY2007)

$0 $0 $0 $0 $46,689 $38,752 $0 $7,937 $0 Duplicate Request except 
for inflation

$46,689 ($46,689) $0 ($46,689)

37 Corrections--Iowa State Penitentiary--Emergency Water 
Line Repairs (FY2006)

$0 $447,500 $447,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $447,500 $0 $0 $0

72 Corrections--Luster Heights Camp--Drill Additional Well 
(FY2006)

$0 $110,000 $0 $0 $110,000 $91,300 $0 $18,700 $0 0 $110,000 $0 $0 $0

98 Corrections--Mt. Pleasant Correctional Facility--Air 
Conditioning and Vent Project for Medical Clinic and 
Deputy Superintendent Complex (FY2006)

$0 $1,011,080 $0 $0 $1,011,080 $839,196 $0 $171,884 $0 Consider SIFIC and 
possible energy rebates.

$1,011,080 $0 $0 $0

102 Corrections--Mt. Pleasant Correctional Facility--Air 
Conditioning for Center South Section of Main Building 
(FY2006)

$0 $1,640,000 $0 $0 $100,000 $83,000 $1,540,000 $1,557,000 $0 Verify savings for replacing 
window units with central 
air conditioning system.

$1,640,000 $0 $0 $0

8888 Corrections--Mt. Pleasant Correctional Facility--MPCF--
Convert 1950-s elevators to maintain operation (FY2008)

$225,000 $900,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 9 New 
Request

$0 $900,000 $0 $900,000

2010 Corrections--Mt. Pleasant Correctional Facility--MPCF--
Remove from sanitary sewer (FY2008)

$0 $300,000 $0 $0 $300,000 $249,000 $0 $51,000 $0 3 New 
Request

$300,000 $0 $0 $0

48 Corrections--Mt. Pleasant Correctional Facility--
Transformer and Electrical Repairs (FY2006)

$1,300,000 $2,100,000 $0 $200,000 $1,300,000 $1,079,000 $600,000 $821,000 $0 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$2,100,000 $0 $0 $0

96 Corrections--Mt. Pleasant Correctional Facility--
Wastewater Modification/Pretreatment (FY2006)

$0 $250,000 $0 $0 $250,000 $207,500 $0 $42,500 $0 Consider full or partial 
repayment with operational 
savings.

$250,000 $0 $0 $0

89 Corrections--Mt. Pleasant Correctional Facility--Window 
Replacement East and West Wings - 2 Buildings 
(FY2006)

$0 $1,100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,100,000 Consider SIFIC and energy 
rebates for windows.

$0 $1,100,000 $1,100,000 $0

89.5 Corrections--Mt. Pleasant Correctional Facility--Window 
Replacement East and West Wings - 2 Buildings 
(FY2007)

######### $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Already Funded $0 $0 $0 $0

2006 Corrections--Mt. Pleasant Storeroom Roof Replacement 
(FY2006)

$0 $125,282 $125,282 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $125,282 $0 $0 $0

Iowa Dept. of Administrative Services
Vertical Infrastructure Program 7 of 24

88 of 107



Major Maintenance Funding Recommendations for FY2008
Approved July 12, 2007

FY08 
Rank Agency--Project Location & Title (Year of Request)

FY2008 New 
or Additional 

Funds
FY2008 Revised 

Request
Proposed 

FY2006
Proposed 

FY2007
Proposed 

FY2008
REVISED
FY2008

Proposed 
FY2009 REVISED FY2009

Proposed 
FY2010 Comments

FY2008 
Agency 
Priority

FY2008 
Change In 
Status FY06-FY09 Total Unfunded Need

Proposed 
FY2010

Other Funds 
Recommended

54 Corrections--NCCF / Rockwell City--Complete Installation 
of Emergency Generator (FY2006)

$0 $200,000 $0 $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $200,000 $0 $0 $0

54.5 Corrections--NCCF / Rockwell City--Complete Installation 
of Emergency Generator (FY2007)

$1,825,000 $1,900,000 $0 $75,000 $1,825,000 $1,514,750 $0 $310,250 $0 Duplicate Request except 
for inflation

Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$1,900,000 $0 $0 $0

101 Corrections--NCCF / Rockwell City--D Lockup Lock 
Control (FY2006)

($57,000) $93,000 $0 $93,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $93,000 $0 $0 $0

213 Corrections--NCCF / Rockwell City--Unit D Exterior 
Repair/Roof Replacement (FY2007)

$0 $250,000 $0 $25,000 $225,000 $186,750 $0 $38,250 $0 $250,000 $0 $0 $0

90 Corrections--NCCF / Rockwell City--Window 
Replacement (FY2006)

$0 $149,310 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $149,310 Consider SIFIC and energy 
rebates for windows.

$0 $149,310 $149,310 $0

205 Corrections--Newton Correctional Facility--Electrical 
Upgrade Design Project at CRC (FY2007)

$50,000 $100,000 $0 $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Moved to FY2007 by Staff 
6/7/06

Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$50,000 $50,000 $0 $50,000

2008 Corrections--Newton Correctional Facility--NCF--Replace 
Administration Roof (FY2008)

$0 $300,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000 1 New 
Request

$0 $300,000 $30,000 $270,000

2008 Corrections--Newton Correctional Facility--NCF--Replace 
for balance of CRC Roof (FY2008)

$0 $468,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $468,000 6 New 
Request

$0 $468,000 $468,000 $0

2010 Corrections--Newton Correctional Facility--NCF--Replace 
Hot Water Loop at Medium Site (FY2008)

$0 $1,200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,200,000 New 
Request

$0 $1,200,000 $1,200,000 $0

2010 Corrections--Newton Correctional Facility--NCF--Replace 
Roof Top Unit (FY2008)

$0 $1,870,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,870,000 7 New 
Request

$0 $1,870,000 $1,870,000 $0

2010 Corrections--Newton Correctional Facility--NCF--Replace 
Water Heater Tanks (FY2008)

$0 $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,000 14 New 
Request

$0 $75,000 $75,000 $0

100 Corrections--Newton Correctional Facility--Replace door 
and lock control panel in Master Control. (FY2006)

$0 $75,000 $0 $7,500 $67,500 $56,025 $0 $11,475 $0 0 $75,000 $0 $0 $0

86 Corrections--Newton Correctional Facility--Replace old fin 
tube in shower area of Dorm 1 and 2 (FY2006)

$0 $60,000 $0 $0 $60,000 $49,800 $0 $10,200 $0 Consider SIFIC and energy 
rebates for radiant heating 
system improvements.

$60,000 $0 $0 $0

49 Corrections--Newton Correctional Facility--Upgrade 
electrical service at minimum site (FY2006)

$0 $100,000 $0 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $100,000 $0 $0 $0

84 Corrections--Newton Correctional Facility--Upgrade 
electrical service at minimum site (FY2006)

$0 $75,000 $0 $0 $75,000 $62,250 $0 $12,750 $0 0 $75,000 $0 $0 $0

92 Corrections--Newton Correctional Facility--Upgrade 
electrical service at minimum site (FY2006)

$0 $60,000 $0 $0 $60,000 $49,800 $0 $10,200 $0 0 $60,000 $0 $0 $0

74.5 Corrections--Oakdale, IMCC--High Mast Lighting 
(FY2007)

$0 $108,610 $0 $0 $108,610 $90,146 $0 $18,464 $0 Duplicate Request except 
for inflation

$108,610 $0 $0 $0

10 Corrections--Oakdale, IMCC--Phase 4 of 4 Life Safety 
Upgrades (FY2006)

$0 $1,430,000 $750,000 $401,771 $280,000 $232,400 $0 $47,600 $0 0 $1,431,771 ($1,771) $0 ($1,771)

10.5 Corrections--Oakdale, IMCC--Phase 5 0f 5 Life Safety 
Upgrades (FY2007)

$0 $550,000 $0 $0 $550,000 $456,500 $0 $93,500 $0 Continue as Phased Project $550,000 $0 $0 $0

41.5 Corrections--Oakdale, IMCC--Pneumatic Control System 
Replacement (FY2007)

$0 $227,700 $0 $0 $227,700 $188,991 $0 $38,709 $0 Already Funded; Verify 
Cost

$227,700 $0 $0 $0

4.5 Corrections--Oakdale-IMCC--Dietary Infrastructure 
Improvements - Phase II (FY2007)

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Continue as Phased Project $0 $0 $0 $0

4 Corrections--Oakdale-IMCC--Dietary Infrastructure 
Improvements (FY2006)

$0 $159,897 $159,897 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $159,897 $0 $0 $0

Iowa Dept. of Administrative Services
Vertical Infrastructure Program 8 of 24

89 of 107



Major Maintenance Funding Recommendations for FY2008
Approved July 12, 2007

FY08 
Rank Agency--Project Location & Title (Year of Request)

FY2008 New 
or Additional 

Funds
FY2008 Revised 

Request
Proposed 

FY2006
Proposed 

FY2007
Proposed 

FY2008
REVISED
FY2008

Proposed 
FY2009 REVISED FY2009

Proposed 
FY2010 Comments

FY2008 
Agency 
Priority

FY2008 
Change In 
Status FY06-FY09 Total Unfunded Need

Proposed 
FY2010

Other Funds 
Recommended

74 Corrections--Oakdale-IMCC--High Mast Lighting 
(FY2006)

$0 $410,000 $0 $0 $410,000 $340,300 $0 $69,700 $0 0 $410,000 $0 $0 $0

41 Corrections--Oakdale-IMCC--Pneumatic Control System 
Replacement (FY2006)

$0 $1,518,000 $0 $518,000 $1,000,000 $830,000 $0 $170,000 $0 Consider SIFIC as well as 
energy rebates.

$1,518,000 $0 $0 $0

Corrections Total $4,571,180 $3,036,472 $20,092,159 $16,782,232 $7,373,577 $10,683,504 $13,190,460 $35,073,388 $18,080,612 $13,190,460 $4,890,152
2008 Cultural Affairs--American Gothic House - Eldon--Building 

Envelope Study (FY2008)
$5,000 $5,000 $0 $0 $5,000 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 4 New 

Request
$5,000 $0 $0 $0

9999 Cultural Affairs--Capitol Complex--Des Moines--Upgrade 
Mobile Storage Shelving System (FY2008)

$134,435 $134,435 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 6 New 
Request

$0 $134,435 $0 $134,435

45 Cultural Affairs--Historic Sites - Plum Grove--Masonry & 
Associated Water Penetration Repairs (FY2006)

$0 $118,000 $0 $19,000 $99,000 $82,170 $0 $16,830 $0 0 $118,000 $0 $0 $0

2008 Cultural Affairs--Montauk Historic Site Complex - 
Clermont--Building Envelope Evaluation (FY2008)

$20,000 $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 3 New 
Request

$20,000 $0 $0 $0

8999 Cultural Affairs--Montauk Historic Site Complex - 
Clermont--Conservation Assessment of Statuary bases 
(FY2008)

$3,200 $3,200 $0 $0 $3,200 $3,200 $0 $0 $0 5 New 
Request

$3,200 $0 $0 $0

20 Cultural Affairs--State Historical Society of Iowa - Iowa 
City--Centennial Building HVAC Upgrade, Phase 3 
(FY2006)

$0 $238,900 $0 $238,900 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $238,900 $0 $0 $0

9999 Cultural Affairs--Western Historic Trails Center - Council 
Bluffs--HVAC System Control Upgrade (FY2008)

$5,000 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 2 New 
Request

$0 $5,000 $0 $5,000

2008 Cultural Affairs--Western Historic Trails Center - Council 
Bluffs--Roof parapet caulking (FY2008)

$10,000 $10,000 $0 $0 $10,000 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 1 New 
Request

$10,000 $0 $0 $0

Cultural Affairs Total $0 $257,900 $137,200 $120,370 $0 $16,830 $0 $395,100 $139,435 $0 $139,435
9888 Human Services--CCUSO Cherokee--Electrical and 

telephone upgrades for Stack A (FY2007)
($225,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 FY2010 Funding 

Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

D Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

2010 Human Services--Cherokee - Asbestos abatement for 
entire campus and steam line replacement where 
necessary (FY2007)

######### $357,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $357,500 $357,500 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

98 Fewer 
Funds 
Requested

$357,500 $0 $0 $0

9888 Human Services--Cherokee - Gutter and downspout 
repair – Ginzberg building-$90,000 (FY2007)

($90,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

D Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

9888 Human Services--Cherokee - Gutter and downspout 
repair – Main Building rear center to Powerhouse-
$195,000 (FY2007)

($195,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

D Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

2010 Human Services--Cherokee - Gutter and downspout 
repair – Voldeng building-$65,000 (FY2007)

$457,500 $522,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $522,500 $522,500 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

88 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$522,500 $0 $0 $0

Iowa Dept. of Administrative Services
Vertical Infrastructure Program 9 of 24

90 of 107



Major Maintenance Funding Recommendations for FY2008
Approved July 12, 2007

FY08 
Rank Agency--Project Location & Title (Year of Request)

FY2008 New 
or Additional 

Funds
FY2008 Revised 

Request
Proposed 

FY2006
Proposed 

FY2007
Proposed 

FY2008
REVISED
FY2008

Proposed 
FY2009 REVISED FY2009

Proposed 
FY2010 Comments

FY2008 
Agency 
Priority

FY2008 
Change In 
Status FY06-FY09 Total Unfunded Need

Proposed 
FY2010

Other Funds 
Recommended

2009 Human Services--Cherokee - Install fire alarm system for 
entire campus (FY2007)

$75,000 $825,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $825,000 $825,000 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

84 $825,000 $0 $0 $0

9888 Human Services--Cherokee - Install seamless flooring on 
all wards and main building (FY2007)

($630,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

D Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

9999 Human Services--Cherokee - Motor Pool remodeling 
project.  To include such things as new lifts, tools and 
heating system (FY2007)

$78,500 $863,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

116 $0 $863,500 $0 $863,500

2010 Human Services--Cherokee - New gas fired 400 H.P. 
boiler (FY2007)

$1,250,000 $1,650,000 $0 $0 $400,000 $400,000 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

1 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$400,000 $1,250,000 $0 $1,250,000

9888 Human Services--Cherokee - Remodel kitchen to make 
more energy efficient (FY2007)

######### $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

D Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

9999 Human Services--Cherokee - Remodel laundry  (FY2007) $17,500 $192,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

117 $0 $192,500 $0 $192,500

2010 Human Services--Cherokee - Remodel Power House and 
replace 2nd gas boiler (FY2007)

($347,000) $153,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $153,000 $153,000 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

101 Fewer 
Funds 
Requested

$153,000 $0 $0 $0

9999 Human Services--Cherokee - Renovate Ginzberg building 
– 6 wards  (FY2007)

$320,000 $3,520,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

124 $0 $3,520,000 $0 $3,520,000

2010 Human Services--Cherokee - Repair campus garages 
and doors including Duplex garages (FY2007)

$5,000 $55,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $55,000 $55,000 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

114 $55,000 $0 $0 $0

Iowa Dept. of Administrative Services
Vertical Infrastructure Program 10 of 24

91 of 107



Major Maintenance Funding Recommendations for FY2008
Approved July 12, 2007

FY08 
Rank Agency--Project Location & Title (Year of Request)

FY2008 New 
or Additional 

Funds
FY2008 Revised 

Request
Proposed 

FY2006
Proposed 

FY2007
Proposed 

FY2008
REVISED
FY2008

Proposed 
FY2009 REVISED FY2009

Proposed 
FY2010 Comments

FY2008 
Agency 
Priority

FY2008 
Change In 
Status FY06-FY09 Total Unfunded Need

Proposed 
FY2010

Other Funds 
Recommended

2010 Human Services--Cherokee - Replace instantaneous 
water heaters (4 existing, 5 new) (FY2007)

$20,000 $220,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $200,000 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

100 $200,000 $20,000 $0 $20,000

2008 Human Services--Cherokee - Replace shingles on 
Duplex houses (FY2007)

$45,000 $69,000 $0 $0 $69,000 $57,270 $0 $11,730 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

80 $69,000 $0 $0 $0

2010 Human Services--Cherokee - Replace stair treads  
(FY2007)

($153,385) $21,615 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,615 $21,615 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

78 Fewer 
Funds 
Requested

$21,615 $0 $0 $0

9888 Human Services--Cherokee - Roofing – Donohoe, ADM 
turret, Main bldg porch roofs. (FY2007)

######### $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

D Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

2010 Human Services--Cherokee - Security cameras for 
interior/exterior viewing – campus wide (FY2007)

$32,500 $357,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $357,500 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

123 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$0 $357,500 $357,500 $0

9999 Human Services--Cherokee - Sidewalk replacement for 
entire campus (FY2007)

$53,500 $588,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

102 $0 $588,500 $0 $588,500

9888 Human Services--Cherokee - Tear off and replace ADM 
flat roof below turret (FY2007)

($16,500) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

D Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

9888 Human Services--Cherokee - Tear off and replace ADM 
flat roof on front entrance.  Includes down spouts 
(FY2007)

($7,700) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

D Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

9888 Human Services--Cherokee - Tear off and replace roof of 
tunnel North of storeroom. (FY2007)

($4,950) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

D Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

Iowa Dept. of Administrative Services
Vertical Infrastructure Program 11 of 24

92 of 107



Major Maintenance Funding Recommendations for FY2008
Approved July 12, 2007

FY08 
Rank Agency--Project Location & Title (Year of Request)

FY2008 New 
or Additional 

Funds
FY2008 Revised 

Request
Proposed 

FY2006
Proposed 

FY2007
Proposed 

FY2008
REVISED
FY2008

Proposed 
FY2009 REVISED FY2009

Proposed 
FY2010 Comments

FY2008 
Agency 
Priority

FY2008 
Change In 
Status FY06-FY09 Total Unfunded Need

Proposed 
FY2010

Other Funds 
Recommended

9888 Human Services--Cherokee - Tear off and replace 
Storeroom roof (FY2007)

($77,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

D Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

2008 Human Services--Cherokee - Tear off and replace Wirth 
Hall roof (FY2007)

$0 $82,500 $0 $0 $82,500 $68,475 $0 $14,025 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

85 Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$82,500 $0 $0 $0

2010 Human Services--Cherokee-Air Cond. Upgrades 
(FY2008)

$824,000 $824,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $824,000 104 New 
Request

$0 $824,000 $824,000 $0

8888 Human Services--Cherokee-Elevator (FY2008) $715,000 $715,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 103 New 
Request

$0 $715,000 $0 $715,000

2009 Human Services--Cherokee-New Windows (FY2008) $2,993,894 $2,993,894 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,993,894 $2,993,894 $0 93 New 
Request

$2,993,894 $0 $0 $0

9888 Human Services--Clarinda - Roof replacement Auditorium 
Main Bldg. A Floor (FY2007)

($70,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

D Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

9888 Human Services--Clarinda - Roof replacement of SW 1-4 
of Main Bldg (FY2007)

($85,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

D Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

2008 Human Services--Clarinda - Roof Replacement 
Storeroom (FY2007)

$32,000 $82,000 $0 $6,900 $75,100 $62,333 $0 $12,767 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

52 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$82,000 $0 $0 $0

7777 Human Services--Clarinda Mental Health Institute 
demoliciton of Cottage A house (FY2008)

$20,000 $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 DEM New 
Request

$20,000 $0 $0 $0

7777 Human Services--Clarinda Mental Health Institute 
demolition of old water tower (FY2008)

$20,000 $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 DEM New 
Request

$20,000 $0 $0 $0

2010 Human Services--Clarinda Mental Health Institute Water 
Treatment system to correct PH of water (FY2008)

$0 $150,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $150,000 $150,000 $0 76 $150,000 $0 $0 $0

54.9 Human Services--Clarinda Mental Health Institute--
Electrical Distribution System (FY2006)

$280,000 $1,240,000 $0 $0 $740,000 $614,200 $500,000 $625,800 $0 21 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$1,240,000 $0 $0 $0

109 Human Services--Clarinda Mental Health Institute--
Expansion of chiller system (FY2006)

$440,000 $640,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $640,000 $640,000 $0 Consider capital request.-- 36 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$640,000 $0 $0 $0

Iowa Dept. of Administrative Services
Vertical Infrastructure Program 12 of 24

93 of 107



Major Maintenance Funding Recommendations for FY2008
Approved July 12, 2007

FY08 
Rank Agency--Project Location & Title (Year of Request)

FY2008 New 
or Additional 

Funds
FY2008 Revised 

Request
Proposed 

FY2006
Proposed 

FY2007
Proposed 

FY2008
REVISED
FY2008

Proposed 
FY2009 REVISED FY2009

Proposed 
FY2010 Comments

FY2008 
Agency 
Priority

FY2008 
Change In 
Status FY06-FY09 Total Unfunded Need

Proposed 
FY2010

Other Funds 
Recommended

58 Human Services--Clarinda Mental Health Institute--Roof  
Replacement (SW 1-4 of Main Building) (FY2006)

$143,800 $228,800 $0 $8,500 $220,300 $182,849 $0 $37,451 $0 0 18 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$228,800 $0 $0 $0

50 Human Services--Clarinda Mental Health Institute--
Tuckpointing (FY2006)

$3,435,000 $3,810,000 $0 $35,000 $3,775,000 $3,133,250 $0 $641,750 $0 0 14 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$3,810,000 $0 $0 $0

2008 Human Services--Clarinda-- Roof replacement of Boiler 
Pit Pump Room attached to Main Building (FY2008)

$43,000 $43,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $43,000 $43,000 $0 72 New 
Request

$43,000 $0 $0 $0

2008 Human Services--Clarinda-- Roof replacement of Lower 
Corridor attached to Main Building (FY2008)

$66,000 $66,000 $0 $0 $66,000 $54,780 $0 $11,220 $0 71 New 
Request

$66,000 $0 $0 $0

2008 Human Services--Clarinda-- Roof replacement of 
Maintenance Office Heaven attached to Main Building 
(FY2008)

$85,000 $85,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $85,000 $85,000 $0 74 New 
Request

$85,000 $0 $0 $0

2008 Human Services--Clarinda-- Roof replacemnent of 
Hayloft room attached to Main Bulding (FY2008)

$0 $135,000 $0 $0 $135,000 $112,050 $0 $22,950 $0 77 $135,000 $0 $0 $0

2008 Human Services--Clarinda-- Roof replacemnent of Paint 
Shop detached from Main Building (FY2008)

$43,000 $43,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $43,000 $43,000 $0 73 New 
Request

$43,000 $0 $0 $0

223.6 Human Services--Clarinda Treatment Complex--Roof 
replacement Auditorium/A Floor (FY2007)

$30,000 $100,000 $0 $7,000 $93,000 $77,190 $0 $15,810 $0 44 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$100,000 $0 $0 $0

2008 Human Services--Clarinda--Roof replacement of 
Carpenter Shop detached from Main Building (FY2008)

$145,000 $145,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $145,000 $145,000 $0 75 New 
Request

$145,000 $0 $0 $0

2010 Human Services--Eldora - Administration Building, 15104 
sq feet (FY2007)

$26,000 $129,008 $0 $0 $26,000 $26,000 $103,008 $103,008 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

57 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$129,008 $0 $0 $0

9888 Human Services--Eldora - Auto Mechanics, 5830 sq feet 
(FY2007)

($22,446) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

D Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

2008 Human Services--Eldora - Canteen, 5195 sq feet 
(FY2007)

$9,600 $48,251 $0 $0 $48,251 $40,048 $0 $8,203 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

53 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$48,251 $0 $0 $0

2008 Human Services--Eldora - Catholic Chapel, 6688 sq feet 
(FY2007)

$6,800 $33,719 $0 $0 $33,719 $27,987 $0 $5,732 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

54 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$33,719 $0 $0 $0

Iowa Dept. of Administrative Services
Vertical Infrastructure Program 13 of 24

94 of 107



Major Maintenance Funding Recommendations for FY2008
Approved July 12, 2007

FY08 
Rank Agency--Project Location & Title (Year of Request)

FY2008 New 
or Additional 

Funds
FY2008 Revised 

Request
Proposed 

FY2006
Proposed 

FY2007
Proposed 

FY2008
REVISED
FY2008

Proposed 
FY2009 REVISED FY2009

Proposed 
FY2010 Comments

FY2008 
Agency 
Priority

FY2008 
Change In 
Status FY06-FY09 Total Unfunded Need

Proposed 
FY2010

Other Funds 
Recommended

2008 Human Services--Eldora - Cottage 7 & 8, 16116 sq feet 
(FY2007)

$30,000 $149,903 $0 $0 $149,903 $124,419 $0 $25,484 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

62 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$149,903 $0 $0 $0

9888 Human Services--Eldora - Kitchen, 8600 sq feet 
(FY2007)

($58,652) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

D Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

9888 Human Services--Eldora - Machine Shop, 2800 sq feet 
(FY2007)

($19,964) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

DEM Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

2008 Human Services--Eldora - Powerhouse - Boiler Plant, 
24224 sq feet (FY2007)

$43,000 $215,717 $0 $0 $215,717 $179,045 $0 $36,672 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

55 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$215,717 $0 $0 $0

2008 Human Services--Eldora - Truck Shed, sq feet (FY2007) $2,000 $8,637 $0 $0 $8,637 $8,637 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

56 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$8,637 $0 $0 $0

2008 Human Services--Eldora - Vocational, 4000 sq feet 
(FY2007)

$55,000 $74,200 $0 $0 $74,200 $61,586 $0 $12,614 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

63 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$74,200 $0 $0 $0

9888 Human Services--Glenwood - 108 Main, Campus Chapel 
(FY2007)

($10,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

D Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

9888 Human Services--Glenwood - 116 Main, Fire 
Station/Storage Area (FY2007)

($10,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

D Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

9888 Human Services--Glenwood - 118 Buckner, 
Transportation Garage (FY2007)

($40,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

D Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

Iowa Dept. of Administrative Services
Vertical Infrastructure Program 14 of 24

95 of 107



Major Maintenance Funding Recommendations for FY2008
Approved July 12, 2007

FY08 
Rank Agency--Project Location & Title (Year of Request)

FY2008 New 
or Additional 

Funds
FY2008 Revised 

Request
Proposed 

FY2006
Proposed 

FY2007
Proposed 

FY2008
REVISED
FY2008

Proposed 
FY2009 REVISED FY2009

Proposed 
FY2010 Comments

FY2008 
Agency 
Priority

FY2008 
Change In 
Status FY06-FY09 Total Unfunded Need

Proposed 
FY2010

Other Funds 
Recommended

9888 Human Services--Glenwood - 121 Main, Campus 
Storeroom (FY2007)

($55,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

D Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

9888 Human Services--Glenwood - 708 Lacey Hall Complex 
(FY2007)

($50,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

D Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

9888 Human Services--Glenwood - 803 Camp Road, Paint 
Department (FY2007)

($10,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

D Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

9999 Human Services--Glenwood - Renovations are necessary 
for occupancy of the second, third and forth floors of 
Building 102 Central North. (FY2007)

$0 $370,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

65 $0 $370,000 $0 $370,000

9888 Human Services--Glenwood Resource Center--Building 
Renovations - 715 Lacey Greenhouse (FY2007)

($113,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

D Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

2010 Human Services--Glenwood Resource Center--H.V.A.C. 
controls - Hydro-Therapy Unit (FY2007)

$0 $130,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $130,000 $130,000 $0 FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

67 $130,000 $0 $0 $0

350 Human Services--Glenwood Resource Center--H.V.A.C. 
controls - Lacey Complex (708, 710, 712, 714, 716 and 
718 Lacey Hall) (FY2007)

$0 $330,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $330,000 $330,000 $0 51 $330,000 $0 $0 $0

9888 Human Services--Glenwood Resource Center--H.V.A.C. 
sensor controls and carbon monoxide detectors - 
37 GRC Residential Houses (FY2007)

($120,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

D Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

337 Human Services--Glenwood Resource Center--H.V.A.C. 
system - Building 101 (FY2007)

$0 $430,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $430,000 $430,000 $0 50 $430,000 $0 $0 $0

24.5 Human Services--Glenwood Resource Center--Roof 
Replacement on six GRC
Campus buildings - 121, 708, 108
118, 803 and 116 (FY2007)

$226,982 $416,982 $0 $19,000 $397,982 $330,325 $0 $67,657 $0 Continue as Phased 
Project; Verify Costs

9 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$416,982 $0 $0 $0

79.8 Human Services--Glenwood Resource Center--Roof 
Replacement on Three GRC Campus buildings – 317, 
115, 120 (FY2006)

$86,588 $400,188 $32,860 $0 $367,328 $304,882 $0 $62,446 $0 0 27 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$400,188 $0 $0 $0

203 Human Services--Glenwood Resource Center--Stairwell 
Replacement
Building 115 (FY2007)

$0 $487,400 $0 $287,400 $200,000 $166,000 $0 $34,000 $0 Moved to FY2007 by Staff 
6/7/06; DHS Request for 
consideration

37 $487,400 $0 $0 $0

Iowa Dept. of Administrative Services
Vertical Infrastructure Program 15 of 24

96 of 107



Major Maintenance Funding Recommendations for FY2008
Approved July 12, 2007

FY08 
Rank Agency--Project Location & Title (Year of Request)

FY2008 New 
or Additional 

Funds
FY2008 Revised 

Request
Proposed 

FY2006
Proposed 

FY2007
Proposed 

FY2008
REVISED
FY2008

Proposed 
FY2009 REVISED FY2009

Proposed 
FY2010 Comments

FY2008 
Agency 
Priority

FY2008 
Change In 
Status FY06-FY09 Total Unfunded Need

Proposed 
FY2010

Other Funds 
Recommended

219.9 Human Services--Glenwood Resource Center--
Tuckpointing - Buildings 120, 115, 102, Lacey Complex, 
119, 110, 116 and 317 (FY2007)

$320,000 $800,000 $0 $0 $80,000 $66,400 $720,000 $733,600 $0 39 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$800,000 $0 $0 $0

11 Human Services--Glenwood Resource Center--Tunnel 
Abatement (FY2006)

$0 $261,922 $261,922 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Consider SIFIC and energy 
rebates for tunnel repairs. 
$20,000 funded in FY2005.

C $261,922 $0 $0 $0

23.9 Human Services--Glenwood Resource Center--Upgrade 
Fire Safety Systems -
Buildings 102, 103, 104 and 708 (FY2007)

$550,000 $825,000 $0 $275,000 $550,000 $456,500 $0 $93,500 $0 Moved to FY2007 by Staff 
6/7/06

8 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$825,000 $0 $0 $0

2010 Human Services--Glenwood Resource Center--Window 
Replacement -  Buildings 101, 104, 105, 106, 111, 119 
and 121. (FY2007)

$0 $1,030,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,030,000 $1,030,000 $0 FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

89 $1,030,000 $0 $0 $0

2010 Human Services--Human Services - Glenwood Resource 
Center - Expansion Joints in Steam System (FY2008)

$200,000 $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $200,000 $0 Glenwood has A&E 
Proposal with estimated 
Construction Costs.

79 New 
Request

$200,000 $0 $0 $0

2010 Human Services--Human Services - Glenwood Resource 
Center - HVAC Upgrade - Residential Houses 357, 359 
and 361 (FY2008)

$180,000 $180,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $180,000 $180,000 $0 Glenwood has A&E 
Proposal with estimated 
Construction Costs.

87 New 
Request

$180,000 $0 $0 $0

2009 Human Services--Human Services - Glenwood Resource 
Center - Plumbing Upgrade - Building 710 Lacey 
(FY2008)

$492,000 $492,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $492,000 $492,000 $0 Glenwood has estimate of 
costs from a Mechanical 
Contractor. 

95 New 
Request

$492,000 $0 $0 $0

2008 Human Services--Human Services - Glenwood Resource 
Center - Structural Review - Food and Nutrition Kitchen 
Floor (FY2008)

$30,000 $30,000 $0 $0 $30,000 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 99 New 
Request

$30,000 $0 $0 $0

2008 Human Services--Human Services - Glenwood Resource 
Center - Structural Review - Utility Tunnel System 
(FY2008)

$30,000 $30,000 $0 $0 $30,000 $30,000 $0 $0 $0 Glenwood has estimate an 
of structural review costs 
from contract A & E firm.

97 New 
Request

$30,000 $0 $0 $0

9888 Human Services--Independence - Cromwell Children’s 
Unit (Cost Unknown) (FY2007)

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

D Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

2008 Human Services--Independence - Witte Building Roof 
(FY2007)

$0 $76,500 $0 $0 $76,500 $63,495 $0 $13,005 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

64 $76,500 $0 $0 $0

2010 Human Services--Independence MHI - Plaster work on 
Reynolds Building Wards B&C (FY2008)

$35,000 $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,000 105 New 
Request

$0 $35,000 $35,000 $0

9999 Human Services--Independence MHI - Remodel Witte 
Building Ward S (FY2008)

$100,000 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 121 New 
Request

$0 $100,000 $0 $100,000

2010 Human Services--Independence MHI - Reynolds Building 
Tuckpointing Phase V (FY2008)

$400,000 $400,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $400,000 $400,000 $0 81 $400,000 $0 $0 $0

2008 Human Services--Independence MHI - Steam line repair 
to Laundry (FY2008)

$20,000 $20,000 $0 $0 $20,000 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 45 New 
Request

$20,000 $0 $0 $0

Iowa Dept. of Administrative Services
Vertical Infrastructure Program 16 of 24

97 of 107



Major Maintenance Funding Recommendations for FY2008
Approved July 12, 2007

FY08 
Rank Agency--Project Location & Title (Year of Request)

FY2008 New 
or Additional 

Funds
FY2008 Revised 

Request
Proposed 

FY2006
Proposed 

FY2007
Proposed 

FY2008
REVISED
FY2008

Proposed 
FY2009 REVISED FY2009

Proposed 
FY2010 Comments

FY2008 
Agency 
Priority

FY2008 
Change In 
Status FY06-FY09 Total Unfunded Need

Proposed 
FY2010

Other Funds 
Recommended

2008 Human Services--Independence MHI - Steam line repair 
to Stewart Hall (FY2008)

$45,000 $45,000 $0 $0 $45,000 $37,350 $0 $7,650 $0 46 New 
Request

$45,000 $0 $0 $0

2010 Human Services--Independence MHI - Witte/Infirmary 
Building Tuckpointing Phase VI (FY2008)

$400,000 $400,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $400,000 $400,000 $0 82 $400,000 $0 $0 $0

328 Human Services--Independence MHI--Campus-wide 
Asbestos Abatement (FY2007)

$0 $250,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $250,000 $250,000 $0 Recommended for FY2009 
Funding by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

48 $250,000 $0 $0 $0

18.5 Human Services--Independence MHI--Reynolds Building 
Tuckpointing PhaseIV (FY2007)

$0 $400,000 $0 $0 $400,000 $332,000 $0 $68,000 $0 Continue as Phased Project 5 $400,000 $0 $0 $0

9888 Human Services--Independence MHI--Sewer Line Repair 
(FY2007)

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Repairs have been funded; 
verify need.

C $0 $0 $0 $0

2006 Human Services--Independence MHI--Sewer Line Repair 
(FY2007)

$0 $150,000 $150,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $150,000 $0 $0 $0

2007 Human Services--Independence MHI--Sewer Line Repair 
(FY2007)

$0 $170,000 $0 $170,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $170,000 $0 $0 $0

19.5 Human Services--Independence MHI--Witte Building 
Tuckpointing PhaseV (FY2007)

$0 $400,000 $0 $0 $400,000 $332,000 $0 $68,000 $0 Continue as Phased Project 6 $400,000 $0 $0 $0

9888 Human Services--Iowa Juvenile Home--Infirmary Fire 
Escape Replacement (FY2006)

($35,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 D Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

34.5 Human Services--Iowa Juvenile Home--Renovate 
restrooms in Bryant, Skow and Arnold Cottages 
(FY2007)

$355,000 $475,000 $0 $60,000 $415,000 $344,450 $0 $70,550 $0 Design format would be 
replicated from current 
project nearing completion 
in Palmer Cotage

11 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$475,000 $0 $0 $0

77.9 Human Services--Iowa Juvenile Home--Renovate 
restrooms in Canteen (FY2007)

$30,000 $60,000 $0 $0 $60,000 $49,800 $0 $10,200 $0 24 $60,000 $0 $0 $0

9888 Human Services--Iowa Juvenile Home--Repair Canteen 
Roof (FY2007)

($20,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 C $0 $0 $0 $0

25 Human Services--Iowa Juvenile Home--School building 
roof/gutter
replacement (FY2006)

$0 $75,000 $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Amount required reduced to 
$75,000.

C $75,000 $0 $0 $0

22 Human Services--Iowa Juvenile Home--Skow Cottage 
roof/gutter
replacement (FY2006)

$0 $9,006 $9,006 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 FY2005 funding is in place; 
additional funds required.

C $9,006 $0 $0 $0

34 Human Services--Iowa Juvenile Home--Youth restroom 
replacement in cottages. (FY2006)

$0 $97,000 $97,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Moved to FY2006 at 
6/16/2005 Vertical 
Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting

10 $97,000 $0 $0 $0

2010 Human Services--Mental Health Institute Cherokee--Build 
Enclosed Stair Towers (FY2007)

$311,500 $3,811,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,811,500 FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

115 $0 $3,811,500 $3,811,500 $0

42 Human Services--Mental Health Institute Cherokee--
Campus Tunnel Repair (FY2006)

$0 $445,000 $0 $130,000 $315,000 $261,450 $0 $53,550 $0 0 12 $445,000 $0 $0 $0

42.5 Human Services--Mental Health Institute Cherokee--
Campus Tunnel Repair (FY2007)

$0 $180,000 $0 $0 $180,000 $149,400 $0 $30,600 $0 Duplicate Request except 
for inflation

13 $180,000 $0 $0 $0

2009 Human Services--Mental Health Institute Cherokee--New 
Interior electrical Wiring (FY2007)

$619,200 $2,059,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,440,000 $1,440,000 $0 FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

96 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$1,440,000 $619,200 $0 $619,200

Iowa Dept. of Administrative Services
Vertical Infrastructure Program 17 of 24

98 of 107



Major Maintenance Funding Recommendations for FY2008
Approved July 12, 2007

FY08 
Rank Agency--Project Location & Title (Year of Request)

FY2008 New 
or Additional 

Funds
FY2008 Revised 

Request
Proposed 

FY2006
Proposed 

FY2007
Proposed 

FY2008
REVISED
FY2008

Proposed 
FY2009 REVISED FY2009

Proposed 
FY2010 Comments

FY2008 
Agency 
Priority

FY2008 
Change In 
Status FY06-FY09 Total Unfunded Need

Proposed 
FY2010

Other Funds 
Recommended

9888 Human Services--Mental Health Institute Cherokee--
Replace Doors/Door Locks (FY2007)

($560,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

D Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

223.9 Human Services--Mental Health Institute Cherokee--
Roofing Projects (FY2007)

$192,150 $2,113,650 $0 $192,150 $321,500 $266,845 $1,600,000 $1,654,655 $0 47 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$2,113,650 $0 $0 $0

17 Human Services--Mental Health Institute Cherokee--
Sewer & Water Line Replacement (FY2006)

$0 $1,184,045 $696,000 $488,045 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 C $1,184,045 $0 $0 $0

55 Human Services--Mental Health Institute Cherokee--
Tuckpointing (FY2006)

$0 $1,180,620 $0 $31,800 $548,820 $455,521 $600,000 $693,299 $0 0 22 $1,180,620 $0 $0 $0

55.5 Human Services--Mental Health Institute Cherokee--
Tuckpointing (FY2007)

$0 $461,623 $0 $0 $0 $0 $461,623 $461,623 $0 Duplicate Request except 
for inflation

23 $461,623 $0 $0 $0

65 Human Services--Mental Health Institute Independence--
Asbestos Removal (FY2006)

$0 $50,000 $0 $0 $50,000 $41,500 $0 $8,500 $0 Additional clarification 
provided to scope of project

19 $50,000 $0 $0 $0

66 Human Services--Mental Health Institute Independence--
Asbestos Removal (FY2006)

$0 $45,000 $0 $0 $45,000 $37,350 $0 $7,650 $0 Additional clarification 
provided to scope of project

20 $45,000 $0 $0 $0

38 Human Services--Mental Health Institute Independence--
North Sewer Line (FY2006)

$0 $20,582 $20,582 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Project changed to repair 
only with reduced and 
earlier funding; Revised at 
5/25/06 Meeting of Vertical 
Infrastructure Advisory 
Committee

C $20,582 $0 $0 $0

79.9 Human Services--Mental Health Institute Independence--
Reynolds Electric (FY2006)

$0 $55,000 $0 $0 $55,000 $45,650 $0 $9,350 $0 28 $55,000 $0 $0 $0

21 Human Services--Mental Health Institute Independence--
Roof Replacement and Repair (FY2006)

$40,000 $125,000 $8,500 $0 $116,500 $96,695 $0 $19,805 $0 0 7 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$125,000 $0 $0 $0

18 Human Services--Mental Health Institute Independence--
Tuckpointing Phase II, Reynolds Bldg. (FY2006)

$0 $125,000 $125,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 4 $125,000 $0 $0 $0

19 Human Services--Mental Health Institute Independence--
Tuckpoiting Phase IV, Witte Bldg. (FY2006)

$0 $125,000 $125,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 C $125,000 $0 $0 $0

76 Human Services--Mental Health Institute Mt. Pleasant--
Electrical Distribution - #18 and #20 Building (FY2006)

$400,000 $1,200,000 $0 $0 $1,200,000 $996,000 $0 $204,000 $0 0 16 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$1,200,000 $0 $0 $0

8888 Human Services--Mental Health Institute Mt. Pleasant--
Elevator Upgrade in #18 Building (FY2008)

$225,000 $225,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 86 New 
Request

$0 $225,000 $0 $225,000

57.9 Human Services--Mental Health Institute Mt. Pleasant--
Install sprinklers in Building 20. (FY2007)

$0 $800,000 $0 $200,000 $600,000 $498,000 $0 $102,000 $0 Moved to FY2007 by Staff 
6/7/06

17 $800,000 $0 $0 $0

2008 Human Services--Mental Health Institute Mt. Pleasant--
Remodel/Renovate restroom & shower facilities on four 
living units of #20 Building (FY2008)

$1,200,000 $1,200,000 $0 $0 $300,000 $249,000 $900,000 $951,000 $0 68 New 
Request

$1,200,000 $0 $0 $0

2010 Human Services--Mental Health Institute Mt. Pleasant--
Storm Water Separation (FY2008)

$100,000 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 $100,000 $0 92 New 
Request

$100,000 $0 $0 $0

Iowa Dept. of Administrative Services
Vertical Infrastructure Program 18 of 24

99 of 107



Major Maintenance Funding Recommendations for FY2008
Approved July 12, 2007

FY08 
Rank Agency--Project Location & Title (Year of Request)

FY2008 New 
or Additional 

Funds
FY2008 Revised 

Request
Proposed 

FY2006
Proposed 

FY2007
Proposed 

FY2008
REVISED
FY2008

Proposed 
FY2009 REVISED FY2009

Proposed 
FY2010 Comments

FY2008 
Agency 
Priority

FY2008 
Change In 
Status FY06-FY09 Total Unfunded Need

Proposed 
FY2010

Other Funds 
Recommended

51 Human Services--Mental Health Institute Mt. Pleasant--
Tuckpointing of #18 Building (FY2006)

$100,000 $0 $10,000 $90,000 $74,700 $0 $15,300 $0 0 15 $100,000 $0 $0 $0

7777 Human Services--State Training School Eldora, IA--
Machine Shop Renovation (FY2007)

($160,000) $54,462 $0 $0 $0 $0 $54,462 $54,462 $0 DEM Fewer 
Funds 
Requested

$54,462 $0 $0 $0

9999 Human Services--State Training School-Eldora, IA--
Administration Renovation (FY2007)

$86,000 $780,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 120 $0 $780,000 $0 $780,000

9999 Human Services--State Training School-Eldora, IA--Auto 
Mechanics Renovation (FY2007)

$68,000 $343,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 118 $0 $343,000 $0 $343,000

9999 Human Services--State Training School-Eldora, IA--
Chapel Renovation (FY2007)

$27,250 $245,250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 83 $0 $245,250 $0 $245,250

79 Human Services--State Training School-Eldora, IA--
Cooper Bldg, Kitchen, and Auto Maintenance Bldg. Roofs 
(FY2006)

$10,000 $230,000 $0 $22,000 $208,000 $172,640 $0 $35,360 $0 0 26 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$230,000 $0 $0 $0

2010 Human Services--State Training School-Eldora, IA--
Electronic Door Locks (FY2007)

$67,000 $742,000 $0 $0 $67,000 $55,610 $675,000 $686,390 $0 FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

59 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$742,000 $0 $0 $0

104 Human Services--State Training School-Eldora, IA--
Kitchen - Install HVAC &  Tuckpointing (FY2006)

$0 $215,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $215,000 $215,000 $0 0 32 $215,000 $0 $0 $0

104.5 Human Services--State Training School-Eldora, IA--
Kitchen - Install HVAC &  Tuckpointing (FY2007)

$64,000 $107,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $107,000 $107,000 $0 Duplicate Request except 
for inflation

33 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$107,000 $0 $0 $0

2010 Human Services--State Training School-Eldora, IA--Man-
down System for Tunnels (FY2007)

$7,500 $37,500 $0 $0 $7,500 $7,500 $30,000 $30,000 $0 FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

58 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$37,500 $0 $0 $0

107 Human Services--State Training School-Eldora, IA--
Mansion Vocational Building- Electrical, Plumbing, HVAC 
System, Windows, & Tuckpointing Repairs (FY2006)

$0 $245,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $245,000 $245,000 $0 Consider SIFIC and energy 
rebates for replacement of 
window AC units.

34 $245,000 $0 $0 $0

107.5 Human Services--State Training School-Eldora, IA--
Mansion Vocational Building- Electrical, Plumbing, HVAC 
System, Windows, & Tuckpointing Repairs (FY2007)

$84,000 $175,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175,600 $175,600 $0 Duplicate Request except 
for inflation

35 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$175,600 $0 $0 $0

9999 Human Services--State Training School-Eldora, IA--
Powerhouse Renovation (FY2007)

$482,000 $4,338,556 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 119 $0 $4,338,556 $0 $4,338,556

6 Human Services--State Training School-Eldora, IA--
Sanitary Sewer/Manhole Repairs Facility-Wide (FY2006)

$124,000 $345,000 $221,000 $0 $124,000 $102,920 $0 $21,080 $0 0 3 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$345,000 $0 $0 $0

2010 Human Services--State Training School-Eldora, IA--
Tunnel Repairs and Replacement of Tunnel Sections 
(FY2007)

$250,000 $4,388,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 90 $0 $4,388,200 $0 $4,388,200

2008 Human Services--Toledo - Arnold Cottage roof 
replacement (FY2007)

$0 $57,989 $0 $0 $57,989 $48,131 $0 $9,858 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

60 $57,989 $0 $0 $0

Iowa Dept. of Administrative Services
Vertical Infrastructure Program 19 of 24

100 of 107



Major Maintenance Funding Recommendations for FY2008
Approved July 12, 2007

FY08 
Rank Agency--Project Location & Title (Year of Request)

FY2008 New 
or Additional 

Funds
FY2008 Revised 

Request
Proposed 

FY2006
Proposed 

FY2007
Proposed 

FY2008
REVISED
FY2008

Proposed 
FY2009 REVISED FY2009

Proposed 
FY2010 Comments

FY2008 
Agency 
Priority

FY2008 
Change In 
Status FY06-FY09 Total Unfunded Need

Proposed 
FY2010

Other Funds 
Recommended

2008 Human Services--Toledo - Bryant Cottage roof 
replacement (FY2007)

$0 $59,758 $0 $0 $59,758 $49,599 $0 $10,159 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

66 $59,758 $0 $0 $0

2008 Human Services--Toledo - Palmer Cottage roof 
replacement (FY2007)

$0 $63,977 $0 $0 $63,977 $53,101 $0 $10,876 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

61 $63,977 $0 $0 $0

9888 Human Services--Toledo - Repair Canteen Roof 
(FY2007)

($20,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

C $0 $0 $0 $0

9999 Human Services--Toledo--Staff & Visitor Parking Lot 
Resurfacing

$93,194 $93,194 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 122 New 
Request

$0 $93,194 $0 $93,194

9888 Human Services--Woodward - Linden Court C & D 
(FY2007)

($231,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

D Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

9888 Human Services--Woodward - Power House (FY2007) ($50,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Additional DHS Institution 
Request, not ranked by 
Agency; FY2010 Funding 
Recommended by Advisory 
Committee on 6/08/2006

D Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

2008 Human Services--Woodward Resource Center - Birches 
Roof Replacement (FY2008)

$0 $125,000 $0 $0 $125,000 $103,750 $0 $21,250 $0 70 $125,000 $0 $0 $0

2010 Human Services--Woodward Resource Center - Install 
Premium Efficiency Motors (FY2008)

$0 $73,411 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $73,411 Institution requests funding 
be FY2010.

107 $0 $73,411 $73,411 $0

2010 Human Services--Woodward Resource Center - Install 
Wood-Fired Boiler (FY2008)

$0 $2,105,915 $0 $0 $0 $0 $500,000 $500,000 $0 91 $500,000 $1,605,915 $0 $1,605,915

2010 Human Services--Woodward Resource Center - 
Modifications to Steam Distribution System (FY2008)

$0 $487,879 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $487,879 Institution requests funding 
be FY2010.

109 $0 $487,879 $487,879 $0

2010 Human Services--Woodward Resource Center - 
Refurbish Existing Heat Reclamation Systems (FY2008)

$0 $831,082 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $831,082 Institution requests funding 
be FY2010.

112 $0 $831,082 $831,082 $0

2010 Human Services--Woodward Resource Center - Replace 
Boiler Burners (FY2008)

$0 $418,351 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $418,351 Institution requests funding 
be FY2010.

113 $0 $418,351 $418,351 $0

2010 Human Services--Woodward Resource Center - Replace 
Constant Volume Air Handling Units with Variable Air 
Volume System (FY2008)

$0 $2,364,081 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,364,081 Institution requests funding 
be FY2010.

106 $0 $2,364,081 $2,364,081 $0

2010 Human Services--Woodward Resource Center - Replace 
Dietary Air Handling Units with New Energy Recovery 
Units (FY2008)

$0 $167,575 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $167,575 Institution requests funding 
be FY2010.

108 $0 $167,575 $167,575 $0

Iowa Dept. of Administrative Services
Vertical Infrastructure Program 20 of 24

101 of 107



Major Maintenance Funding Recommendations for FY2008
Approved July 12, 2007

FY08 
Rank Agency--Project Location & Title (Year of Request)

FY2008 New 
or Additional 

Funds
FY2008 Revised 

Request
Proposed 

FY2006
Proposed 

FY2007
Proposed 

FY2008
REVISED
FY2008

Proposed 
FY2009 REVISED FY2009

Proposed 
FY2010 Comments

FY2008 
Agency 
Priority

FY2008 
Change In 
Status FY06-FY09 Total Unfunded Need

Proposed 
FY2010

Other Funds 
Recommended

2010 Human Services--Woodward Resource Center - Replace 
Existing Steam Hot Water Heaters with Centralized 
System (FY2008)

$0 $417,721 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $417,721 Institution requests funding 
be FY2010.

110 $0 $417,721 $417,721 $0

2010 Human Services--Woodward Resource Center - Replace 
Gas-Fired Water Heaters & Install Pipe Insulation 
(FY2008)

$0 $209,078 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $209,078 Institution requests funding 
be FY2010.

111 $0 $209,078 $209,078 $0

2008 Human Services--Woodward Resource Center - Service 
Garage Roof Replacement (FY2008)

$0 $90,000 $0 $0 $90,000 $74,700 $0 $15,300 $0 69 $90,000 $0 $0 $0

2009 Human Services--Woodward Resource Center - Water 
Plant Replacement Study (FY2008)

$50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000 $50,000 $0 94 $50,000 $0 $0 $0

204 Human Services--Woodward Resource Center--Asbestos 
Removal from Tunnels - Phase 1 of 4 (FY2007)

$0 $400,000 $0 $200,000 $200,000 $166,000 $0 $34,000 $0 Moved to FY2007 by Staff 
6/7/06

38 $400,000 $0 $0 $0

80 Human Services--Woodward Resource Center--Campus 
Center/Chapel Roof Replacement (FY2006)

$0 $117,410 $0 $117,410 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 29 $117,410 $0 $0 $0

220 Human Services--Woodward Resource Center--E-Home 
Roof Design and Installation (FY2007)

$0 $220,000 $0 $22,000 $198,000 $164,340 $0 $33,660 $0 40 $220,000 $0 $0 $0

222 Human Services--Woodward Resource Center--Linden 
Court Roof Replacement for A, B, and Campus Food 
Service (FY2007)

$0 $370,000 $0 $37,000 $333,000 $276,390 $0 $56,610 $0 42 $370,000 $0 $0 $0

223 Human Services--Woodward Resource Center--Linden 
Court Roof Replacement for C and D (FY2007)

$0 $231,000 $0 $23,100 $207,900 $172,557 $0 $35,343 $0 43 $231,000 $0 $0 $0

334 Human Services--Woodward Resource Center--Linden 
Court Tuckpointing (FY2007)

$0 $290,803 $0 $0 $0 $0 $290,803 $290,803 $0 -- 49 $290,803 $0 $0 $0

81 Human Services--Woodward Resource Center--Medical 
Center Roof Replacement (FY2006)

$0 $260,000 $0 $26,000 $234,000 $194,220 $0 $39,780 $0 0 30 $260,000 $0 $0 $0

81.5 Human Services--Woodward Resource Center--Medical 
Center Roof Replacement (FY2007)

$0 $16,000 $0 $0 $16,000 $16,000 $0 $0 $0 Duplicate Request except 
for inflation

31 $16,000 $0 $0 $0

1 Human Services--Woodward Resource Center--
Nitrification tower for water supply (FY2006)

$0 $284,983 $284,983 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 2 Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$284,983 $0 $0 $0

221 Human Services--Woodward Resource Center--Power 
House Roof Replacement (FY2007)

$0 $50,000 $0 $5,000 $45,000 $37,350 $0 $7,650 $0 41 $50,000 $0 $0 $0

78 Human Services--Woodward Resource Center--School 
Building (Myers Hall) Roof Replacement (FY2006)

$0 $200,000 $0 $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Funding moved to FY2007 
at request of Institution

25 $200,000 $0 $0 $0

2 Human Services--Woodward Resource Center--
Wastewater Treatment Plant Interim Repairs (FY2006)

$0 $65,466 $65,466 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 C $65,466 $0 $0 $0

Human Services Total $2,172,320 $2,573,305 $15,183,081 $12,700,241 $18,844,005 $21,326,845 $9,997,178 $38,772,711 $30,254,993 $9,997,178 $20,257,815
40 ILEA--ILEA Maintenance Roof Replacement (FY2006) $0 $60,000 $60,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $60,000 $0 $0 $0

2008 ILEA--ILEA--Air Conditioning Unit (FY2008) $10,000 $10,000 $0 $0 $10,000 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 4 New 
Request

$10,000 $0 $0 $0

2008 ILEA--ILEA--Repair Roofing Over Classrooms (FY2008) $10,000 $10,000 $0 $0 $10,000 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 5 New 
Request

$10,000 $0 $0 $0

9999 ILEA--ILEA--Replace Dormitory Carpet (FY2008) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 7 New 
Request

$0 $0 $0 $0

Iowa Dept. of Administrative Services
Vertical Infrastructure Program 21 of 24

102 of 107



Major Maintenance Funding Recommendations for FY2008
Approved July 12, 2007

FY08 
Rank Agency--Project Location & Title (Year of Request)

FY2008 New 
or Additional 

Funds
FY2008 Revised 

Request
Proposed 

FY2006
Proposed 

FY2007
Proposed 

FY2008
REVISED
FY2008

Proposed 
FY2009 REVISED FY2009

Proposed 
FY2010 Comments

FY2008 
Agency 
Priority

FY2008 
Change In 
Status FY06-FY09 Total Unfunded Need

Proposed 
FY2010

Other Funds 
Recommended

9999 ILEA--ILEA--Replace Suspended Ceiling (FY2008) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 6 New 
Request

$0 $0 $0 $0

2008 ILEA--ILEA--Roof Repair (FY2008) $10,000 $10,000 $0 $0 $10,000 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 2 New 
Request

$10,000 $0 $0 $0

2008 ILEA--ILEA--Sidewalk Repair (FY2008) $10,000 $10,000 $0 $0 $10,000 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 3 New 
Request

$10,000 $0 $0 $0

2008 ILEA--ILEA--Water Circulation Piping System (FY2008) $10,000 $10,000 $0 $0 $10,000 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 1 New 
Request

$10,000 $0 $0 $0

108 ILEA--Iowa Law Enforcement Academy, Camp Dodge--
ILEA Generator Acquisition and Installation (FY2006)

$0 $150,448 $0 $0 $150,448 $124,872 $0 $25,576 $0 0 $150,448 $0 $0 $0

$60,000 $0 $200,448 $174,872 $0 $25,576 $0 $260,448 $0 $0 $0
3 IPTV--Johnston, IA--Sidewalk and Main Entryways 

Replacement (FY2006)
$0 $40,364 $40,364 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $40,364 $0 $0 $0

114 IPTV--Johnston, IA--Uninterruptable Power Supply (UPS) 
(FY2006)

($315,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 Consider operational or 
capital funding.

Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 0

209 IPTV--KHIN/Red Oak, IA--Painting/Lighting KHIN Tower 
(FY2007)

$0 $200,000 $0 $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Moved to FY2007 by Staff 
6/7/06

$200,000 $0 $0 $0

$40,364 $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $240,364 $0 $0 $0
105 IWD--1000 E Grand Ave., Des Moines, Iowa--

Replacement of Single Pane Windows at 1000 E Grand 
Ave (FY2006)

$0 $272,645 $0 $0 $272,645 $226,295 $0 $46,350 $0 Consider SIFIC and energy 
rebates for windows.

$272,645 $0 $0 $0

105.5 IWD--1000 E Grand Ave., Des Moines, Iowa--
Replacement of Single Pane Windows at 1000 E Grand 
Ave (FY2007)

$0 $36,000 $0 $0 $36,000 $36,000 $0 $0 $0 Duplicate Request except 
for inflation

$36,000 $0 $0 $0

15 IWD--1000 E. Grand Ave., Des Moines, Iowa--Asbestos 
abatement, 
Phases 2A & 2B (FY2006)

$0 $950,400 $450,000 $0 $500,400 $415,332 $0 $85,068 $0 0 $950,400 $0 $0 $0

59 IWD--1000 E. Grand Ave., Des Moines, Iowa--Electrical 
Distribution System Upgrade (FY2006)

$0 $227,400 $0 $20,000 $207,400 $172,142 $0 $35,258 $0 0 $227,400 $0 $0 $0

59.5 IWD--1000 E. Grand Ave., Des Moines, Iowa--Electrical 
Distribution System Upgrade (FY2007)

$0 $49,260 $0 $0 $49,260 $40,886 $0 $8,374 $0 Duplicate Request except 
for inflation

$49,260 $0 $0 $0

60 IWD--1000 E. Grand Ave., Des Moines, Iowa--Protection 
of Electrical Switch Gear and Communication Panel 
(FY2006)

$0 $33,000 $0 $33,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $33,000 $0 $0 $0

212 IWD--150 Des Moines Street and 1000 E. Grand Ave., 
Des Moines--Tuckpointing/masonry repairs (FY2007)

$0 $42,000 $0 $42,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $42,000 $0 $0 $0

106 IWD--150 Des Moines Street, Des Moines, Iowa--
Settlement Repair of Concrete Exterior Window Columns 
(FY2006)

$0 $22,200 $0 $0 $22,200 $22,200 $0 $0 $0 0 $22,200 $0 $0 $0

106.5 IWD--150 Des Moines Street, Des Moines, Iowa--
Settlement Repair of Concrete Exterior Window Columns 
(FY2007)

$0 $1,400 $0 $0 $1,400 $1,400 $0 $0 $0 Duplicate Request except 
for inflation

$1,400 $0 $0 $0

$450,000 $95,000 $1,089,305 $914,255 $0 $175,050 $0 $1,634,305 $0 $0 $0
28 Public Safety--Iowa State Patrol Post # 3 / Council Bluffs--

Repair water infiltration problem by providing adequate 
drainage from the building. (FY2006)

$0 $36,375 $36,375 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $36,375 $0 $0 $0

Iowa Dept. of Administrative Services
Vertical Infrastructure Program 22 of 24

103 of 107



Major Maintenance Funding Recommendations for FY2008
Approved July 12, 2007

FY08 
Rank Agency--Project Location & Title (Year of Request)

FY2008 New 
or Additional 

Funds
FY2008 Revised 

Request
Proposed 

FY2006
Proposed 

FY2007
Proposed 

FY2008
REVISED
FY2008

Proposed 
FY2009 REVISED FY2009

Proposed 
FY2010 Comments

FY2008 
Agency 
Priority

FY2008 
Change In 
Status FY06-FY09 Total Unfunded Need

Proposed 
FY2010

Other Funds 
Recommended

113 Public Safety--Iowa State Patrol Post #15 / Des Moines--
Replace Electrical Service and Distribution as well as 
plumbing throughout the facility. (FY2006)

$0 $330,405 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Consider replacement of 
building.

1 Request for 
advise and 
reconsider
ation

$0 $330,405 $0 $330,405

2006 Public Safety--Iowa State Patrol Post #15 / Des Moines--
Replace Electrical Service and Distribution as well as 
plumbing throughout the facility. (FY2006)

$0 $45,000 $45,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $45,000 $0 $0 $0

31 Public Safety--Iowa State Patrol Post #15 5900 2nd Ave. 
Des Moines, IA.--Request for Re-roofing facility. 
(FY2006)

$0 $38,444 $0 $5,000 $33,444 $33,444 $0 $0 $0 0 $38,444 $0 $0 $0

44 Public Safety--Iowa State Patrol Post #3 / Council Bluffs--
Replace windows, exterior siding on facility. (FY2006)

$0 $98,252 $0 $98,252 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $98,252 $0 $0 $0

2008 Public Safety--Iowa State Patrol Post #3 / Council Bluffs--
Replace windows, exterior siding on facility. (FY2006)

$10,000 $10,000 $0 $0 $10,000 $10,000 $0 $0 0 New 
Request

$10,000 $0 $0 $0

2009 Public Safety--Iowa State Patrol Post #4 / Dennison--
Replace Two Rooftop Heating/Air Conditioning Units 
(FY2008)

$11,300 $11,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,300 $11,300 $0 2 New 
Request

$11,300 $0 $0 $0

29 Public Safety--Iowa State Patrol Post #9 / Cedar Falls--
Replace roof & gutters with new materials (FY2006)

$0 $32,240 $0 $32,240 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $32,240 $0 $0 $0

Public Safety Total $81,375 $135,492 $43,444 $43,444 $11,300 $11,300 $0 $271,611 $330,405 $0 $330,405
211 Terrace Hill--Mansion--Pump Replacment (FY2007) $0 $4,515 $0 $4,515 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Ranked 205 after 5/25/06 

Meeting, TH Request
$4,515 $0 $0 $0

Terrace Hill Total $0 $4,515 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,515 $0 $0 $0
208 Veterans Affairs--Iowa Veterans Home Marshalltown--

Modernization of the Dack Care Facility Elevators (3) 
(FY2007)

$16,905 $361,905 $0 $345,000 $16,905 $16,905 $0 $0 $0 Ranked 215 after 5/25/06 
Meeting, IVH Request; 
FY2007 Funding 
Recommended by 
Committee on 6/08/2006

Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$361,905 $0 $0 $0

207 Veterans Affairs--Iowa Veterans Home Marshalltown--
Modernization of the Malloy Hall Elevators (4) (FY2007)

$82,540 $542,540 $0 $460,000 $82,540 $68,508 $0 $14,032 $0 Ranked 215 after 5/25/06 
Meeting, IVH Request; 
FY2007 Funding 
Recommended by 
Committee on 6/08/2006

Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$542,540 $0 $0 $0

703 Veterans Affairs--Iowa Veterans Home Marshalltown--
Renovation/upgrade of the passenger & freight elevators 
in Sheeler Building (FY2007)

$137,517 $199,362 $0 $0 $0 $0 $61,845 $61,845 $137,517 Ranked 215 after 5/25/06 
Meeting, IVH Request; 
FY2009 Funding 
Recommended by 
Committee on 6/08/2006

Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$61,845 $137,517 $137,517 $0

702 Veterans Affairs--Iowa Veterans Home Marshalltown--
Renovation/upgrade of the passenger elevator in Loftus 
Building. (FY2007)

($11,250) $22,750 $0 $0 $0 $0 $22,750 $22,750 $0 Ranked 215 after 5/25/06 
Meeting, IVH Request; 
FY2009 Funding 
Recommended by 
Committee on 6/08/2006

Additional 
Funds 
Requested

$22,750 $0 $0 $0

9888 Veterans Affairs--Iowa Veterans Home/Cave--Wall 
repair/replacement (FY2006)

($41,900) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Consider private funding. Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

7 Veterans Affairs--Iowa Veterans Home/Facility--Replace 
nurse call systems on 6 units and upgrade facility 
overhead paging system (FY2006)

$0 $291,934 $291,934 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Investigate federal match. $291,934 $0 $0 $0

Iowa Dept. of Administrative Services
Vertical Infrastructure Program 23 of 24

104 of 107



Major Maintenance Funding Recommendations for FY2008
Approved July 12, 2007

FY08 
Rank Agency--Project Location & Title (Year of Request)

FY2008 New 
or Additional 

Funds
FY2008 Revised 

Request
Proposed 

FY2006
Proposed 

FY2007
Proposed 

FY2008
REVISED
FY2008

Proposed 
FY2009 REVISED FY2009

Proposed 
FY2010 Comments

FY2008 
Agency 
Priority

FY2008 
Change In 
Status FY06-FY09 Total Unfunded Need

Proposed 
FY2010

Other Funds 
Recommended

9888 Veterans Affairs--Iowa Veterans Home/North Campus--
Spill containment renovation (FY2006)

($41,500) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Investigate federal match. Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

9888 Veterans Affairs--Iowa Veterans Home/Power Plant--
Demo boilers/asbestos abatement for old boilers in power 
plant and tunnel (FY2006)

($300,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Consider operational or 
routine maintenance 
funding.--

Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

9888 Veterans Affairs--Iowa Veterans Home/Sheeler & Loftus--
Upgrade secondary electrical system (FY2006)

($500,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 Investigate federal match. Deleted/ 
Consolidat
ed/ 
Withdrawn

$0 $0 $0 $0

63 Veterans Affairs--Iowa Veterans Home/Whitehill--
Tuckpoint and repair brick (FY2006)

$0 $250,000 $0 $25,000 $225,000 $186,750 $0 $38,250 $0 Investigate federal match. $250,000 $0 $0 $0

Veterans Affairs Total $291,934 $830,000 $324,445 $272,163 $84,595 $136,877 $137,517 $1,530,974 $137,517 $137,517 $0
Grand Total $8,972,497 $10,113,777 $47,130,595 $39,977,927 $32,011,583 $39,164,251 $26,374,727 $98,228,452 $54,973,380 $26,374,727 $28,598,653

KEY TO FY2008 Rankings
9999 Other Funds Recommended
9888 Project Request Withdrawn by Agency 0
8999 Allocation(s) for Project and Program Support 0
8888 ADA Funding Recommended 0
7777 Demolition Funding Recommended 0
2010 FY2010 Funding Recommended 0
2009 FY2009 Funding Recommended 0

0.14893617

Iowa Dept. of Administrative Services
Vertical Infrastructure Program 24 of 24

105 of 107



106 of 107



107 of 107


	Cover Page + Introduction
	Tab 1 Part I
	Tab I Part II
	Tab 2
	Letters of Support
	Tab 3
	Status of Major Maintenance Projects
	Tab 4
	Tab 5
	FY2008 Major Maintenance Funding Update Approved 2007-07-12
	Tab 5 Part II



